
 
 

 

 

 
 

Parent/Student 

Handbook 

2022-2023 

 

 

 

 4115 Taylor Ave Phone: 513-533-6060 

 Cincinnati, OH  45209 Fax: 513-533-6067 

School.StCeciliaCincinnati.org  



1 
 

 

  



2 
 

ST. CECILIA CATHOLIC SCHOOL 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Important School Information............................................................................................................................ 3 
 Welcome Letter ................................................................................................................................................................. 4 

 Mission/Philosophy/Beliefs .............................................................................................................................................. 5 

 Faculty & Staff Contact Information ................................................................................................................................ 6 

 2021-2022 Calendar of Events ...................................................................................................................................... 7-8 

Admissions & Registration............................................................................................................................. 9-12 

Academics & Curriculum ............................................................................................................................ 13-18 
 Learning Options ....................................................................................................................................................... 18-20 

Attendance ..................................................................................................................................................... 21-22 

Code of Conduct & Discipline ..................................................................................................................... 23-31 

Communications ........................................................................................................................................... 32-33 

Dress Code & Uniform Policy ...................................................................................................................... 34-35 

Medical Policy ............................................................................................................................................... 36-38 

School Safety Plan .............................................................................................................................................. 39 

Technology .......................................................................................................................................................... 40 

Other Operations A to Z 
 Accessibility of Student Records ................................................................................................................................... 41 

 Bikes/Skateboards/Scooters .......................................................................................................................................... 41 

 Birthday Recognition..................................................................................................................................................... 41 

 Cafeteria .................................................................................................................................................................. 42-44 

 Child Abuse Protection.................................................................................................................................................. 43 

 Family Service Policy.............................................................................................................................................. 43-44 

 Gender Identity Policy ................................................................................................................................................... 44 

 Latchkey Program ......................................................................................................................................................... 45 

 Library ........................................................................................................................................................................... 45 

 Lost and Found .............................................................................................................................................................. 45 

 Marketing and Media .................................................................................................................................................... 45 

 Parking ........................................................................................................................................................................... 45 

 Pregnancy Policy ........................................................................................................................................................... 46 

 Resource Officer ............................................................................................................................................................ 46 

 School Activities ........................................................................................................................................................... 46 

 School Organizations............................................................................................................................................... 46-47 

 Snacks ............................................................................................................................................................................ 47 

 Social Media .................................................................................................................................................................. 47 

 Student Safety ................................................................................................................................................................ 47 

 Telephone Policy ........................................................................................................................................................... 47 

 Volunteers ..................................................................................................................................................................... 47 

 Weekly School Mass ..................................................................................................................................................... 47 

Important Documents & Forms 
 Administration of Medication Form .............................................................................................................................. 49 

 Self-Medication for Asthma Inhalers Authorization Form ........................................................................................... 50 

 Responsible Use of Technology Form .................................................................................................................... 51-52 

 Absentee Note ............................................................................................................................................................... 53 

 Withdrawal Form........................................................................................................................................................... 54 

 COVID-19 Acknowledgement of Risks ........................................................................................................................ 55 

 Parent Student Handbook Agreement ........................................................................................................................... 56 

Index ............................................................................................................................................................... 57-59 

  



3 
 

ST. CECILIA CATHOLIC SCHOOL 

IMPORTANT SCHOOL INFORMATION 

St. Cecilia Catholic School 

4115 Taylor Ave 

Cincinnati, OH  45209 
 

SCHOOL COMMUNICATION 
 

School Office Phone 513-533-6060  
 

School Fax 513-533-6067 
 

School Website School.StCeciliaCincinnati.org 
 

School Office Email sringler@stceciliacincinnati.org 
 

Parish Office Phone 513-871-5757 
 

HOURS 
 

School hours 7:40am – 3:10pm 
 

Enrichment hours 3:10pm – 4:15pm 
 

Latchkey hours (Grades K-8) 3:10pm – 6:00pm 
 

School Office hours 7:00am – 3:30pm 
 

Doors open 7:00am 
Doors will close at 7:35AM – all students must enter through the office after this time and if entering at or after 7:40, they will be 

marked tardy 
 

Breakfast served 7:00am - 7:30am  
 

Summer office hours are communicated through the school newsletter and posted online 
 

LUNCH/RECESS SCHEDULE 
 

Pre K 11:00am 
     

Grades K-3 11:30am – 12:25pm (12:05pm-12:50pm on mass days) 
 

Grades 4-8 12:25pm – 1:10pm (12:50pm-1:30pm on mass days) 
 

Cafeteria Contact:  Beth Frey – freyb@sycamoreschools.org  

Cafeteria Manager: Kelsey Warren, Sycamore Schools – warrenk@sycamoreschools.org or 513-686-1796 
 

TRANSPORTATION 
 

Queen City Transportation  

(Contracted service through Cincinnati Public Schools) 
 

CPS Transportation Department 513-363-0330 

 
The principal retains the right to amend this handbook for just cause.   

Parents will be given adequate notification if changes are made 
 

mailto:freyb@sycamoreschools.org
mailto:warrenk@sycamoreschools.org


4 
 

 
 

August 2022 

Dear School Families:  

 

St. Cecilia School has been educating children in the Oakley and surrounding neighborhoods for over 100 

years.  Although the times have changed and the educational landscape is much different than when you may 

have attended school, the need for a strong Catholic education is as vital as ever, possibly more so given that 

our children’s lives have arguably become more complex and challenging in this digital age.  The need to instill 

the Faith, cultivate moral character, and provide a rigorous academic curriculum is more important than ever. 

 

St. Cecilia is a Catholic school that continues to strengthen its Catholic identity and improve the teaching of the 

Faith.  We have not lost sight of our mission:  that each child that graces the halls of St. Cecilia forms a personal 

and deep relationship with God.  Further, our hope is that students allow their Catholic education to build within 

them moral character and a uniquely Catholic perspective on life and the world in which they live. 

 

St. Cecilia is a welcoming school that accepts students from many different backgrounds.  Not only are we 

enriched with different cultures and ethnicities, St. Cecilia accepts a wide range of learners with varying 

abilities, all of whom receive a rigorous education in the Catholic tradition.  Our school is a reflection of our 

society, and one of the great testaments to our community is that many of our students and families see the 

school as an extension of their family.  St. Cecilia is diverse, and we see this diversity as a strength.  

 

The vibrancy of St. Cecilia continues to be one of its hallmarks.  Come to the parish festival and you will see a 

smaller parish bring energy and vigor that other parishes envy.  Look at our school improvements, and each 

year you will see special projects that continue to improve our building. Attend a fish fry or a special event and 

you will see staff and parents working side by side to make them successful. Walk the building and see the pace 

of a typical school day. Meet our students and staff and see their energy and dedication.  It’s never a boring day 

at St. Cecilia!  Our vision continues to be driven by always improving, always getting better, and always 

remembering our mission as a Catholic school. 

 

We look forward to genuinely partnering with you so that your child receives a strong education.  The following 

guidelines and policies have been developed to ensure that the school operates utilizing core principles guided 

by the Catholic Church and that all students have equal access to quality instruction that helps to the foundation 

for future opportunities and success. 

 

 

 

Mr. Michael Goedde 

Principal 

  



5 
 

 
St. Cecilia School is a fully accredited school through the Ohio Catholic Schools Accrediting Association (OCSAA) 

 

MISSION STATEMENT 

Rooted in the rich history and traditions of St. Cecilia parish and teachings and mission of the Catholic Church, St. Cecilia 

School, in partnership with school families and parish community, is dedicated to serving students from all backgrounds 

and circumstances, meeting their needs by individualizing instruction while fostering the spiritual, intellectual, and 

physical development, empowering them to realize their full potential. 
 

PHILOSOPHY OF ST. CECILIA SCHOOL 

“The educational mission of the Church is an integrated ministry embracing three interlocking dimensions; message, 

community, and service.  Catholic schools afford the fullest and best opportunity to realize this threefold purpose of 

education among children and young people.”  (NCCB, To Teach as Jesus Did, 101) 

 

In light of this Church document, St. Cecilia School is committed to the education of children in partnership with parents 

who recognize that, for people of faith, the wisdom and culture transmitted by a school are enriched and put into 

perspective by the gospel message of Jesus. 

 

BELIEF STATEMENTS 

● St. Cecilia School is committed to giving the children a well-rounded education rooted in Catholic faith and traditions 

encouraging the development of a personal relationship with God the Father, God the Son, and God the Holy Spirit. 

● St. Cecilia School is committed to providing a rigorous academic program rich in learning experiences that challenge 

each student to achieve the maximum of their learning. 

● St. Cecilia School strives to meet the needs of the students using a variety of instructional styles, engaging all students 

and encouraging them to be responsible for their learning. 

● St. Cecilia School will use the curricula set by the Archdiocese of Cincinnati and the State of Ohio as a guide to assist 

teachers in devising lessons that are logical and effective and that allow students to move smoothly from one grade 

level to another with little difficulty. 

● St. Cecilia School will continually assess each student’s growth and understanding of the content in a variety of ways 

throughout the school year. 

● St. Cecilia faculty and staff are committed to enriching knowledge in their content area and enhancing their methods 

of instruction through continuous improvement activities in order to provide quality education for all students. 

● St. Cecilia School fosters a sense of community through cooperative efforts within the school, with the parish and 

throughout the Cincinnati community at large. 

● St. Cecilia School identifies Christian service as a key element in Catholic education and strives to promote the 

Gospel and teaching of Jesus Christ through service to others. 

● St. Cecilia School is committed to caring leadership, competent teaching, and cooperative endeavors with parents in 

an atmosphere of open communication and understanding. 

● St. Cecilia School is committed to providing a program that enables the students to reason independently, to accept 

responsibility for their learning and self-discipline, and to develop a realization of their own value, potential and 

uniqueness. 

● St. Cecilia teachers take responsibility in ensuring that all students learn and meet common expectations 

academically, behaviorally, and socially. 

● St. Cecilia students welcome students from diverse backgrounds, providing all students a safe and nurturing 

environment is uplifting and values the dignity of each person. 

Revised 09/11/2018 



6 
 

ST. CECILIA CATHOLIC SCHOOL  

Faculty and Staff Contact Information 
4115 Taylor Ave, Cincinnati, OH  45209 

Ph: 513-533-6060 Fax-513-533-6068 

School.StCeciliaCincinnati.org 
Administrative Staff 
Reverend Jamie Weber, Pastor 871-5757 ext 201 jweber@eastsideregion.org 

Reverend Ken Schartz, Parochial Vicar 321-1207  kschartz@smshp.org 

Reverend Anthony Marcelli, Parochial Vicar 871-5277 ext 205 amarcelli@eastsideregion.org 

Mr. Michael Goedde, Principal (Gr 8 Teacher) 533-6060 ext 130 mgoedde@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Mr. Joe Grote, Dir of Finance & Operations 871-5757 ext 204 jgrote@eastsideregion.org 
 

Administrative Support Staff 
Miss Julie Poux, Assistant Principal, Tech Coordinator 533-6060 ext 116 jpoux@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Mrs. Stephanie Ringler, School Office Manager 533-6060 ext 102 sringler@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Ms. Daniela Luzardo, Latino Parent Liaison 533-6060 ext 133 dluzardo@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Mrs. Joanne Thomas, Office Assistant 533-6060  jthomas@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Mr. Jayden Lawrence, Athletic Director 533-6060 ext 105 jlawrence@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Mr. Cody Egner, Regional Dir of Religious Ed 871-5757 ext 215 cegner@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Mr. John David Kimes, Youth/Young Adult Min 871-5757 ext 218 jkimes@eastsideregion.org 

Mr. Bob Kellison, Director of Music Ministry 871-5757 ext 208 bkellison@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Mrs. Marta Misleh, Assistant to the Pastor 871-5757 ext 207 mmisleh@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Mrs. Barb Browarsky, Parish Secretary 871-5757 ext 202 bbrowarsky@stceciliacincinnati.org 
 

Faculty 
Mrs. Kelley Nolen, Preschool Director/Teacher 533-6060 ext 113 knolen@stceciliacincinnati.org  

Mrs. Jackie Regis Bacerra, Preschool Teacher 533-6060 ext 113 jregis@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Miss Alyssa Rupert, Kindergarten 533-6060 ext 110 arupert@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Miss Casey Schlotman, Grade 1 533-6060 ext 111 cschlotman@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Miss Chanelle Centers, Grade 2 533-6060 ext 112 ccenters@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Miss Amanda Schweppe, Grade 3 533-6060 ext 115 aschweppe@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Mr. Jayden Lawrence, Grades 4 (HR), 6, 7 533-6060 ext 114 jlawrence@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Mr. Tyler Smith, Grades 4, 5 (HR), 6 533-6060 ext 105 tsmith@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Miss Shannon Regan, Grades 5, 6 (HR), 8 533-6060 ext 117 sregan@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Miss Sarah May, Grades 7 (HR), 8 533-6060 ext 114 smay@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Ms. Meghan Dorato, Grades 6, 7, 8 (HR) 533-6060 ext 118 mdorato@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Ms. Betsy Jackson, Grade 3, 4, 5, 6 533-6060 ext 125 bjackson@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Ms. Jacqueline Cowgill, PK-8 Art 533-6060 ext 128 jcowgill@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Mrs. Christie Hallaby, PK-8 Music, 533-6060 ext 129 challaby@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Mr. Dan Koterba, PK–8 Physical Education 533-6060 ext 108 dkoterba@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Mrs. Suzanne Lockwood, Primary Reading Support 533-6060 ext 123 slockwood@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Miss Mary Shannon, Primary Math Support 533-6060 ext 126 mshannon@stceciliacincinnati.org 
 

Auxiliary & Intervention Staff 
Mrs. Lauren Wispé, Intervention Support 533-6060 ext 135 lwispe@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Miss Sarah May, Intervention Support 533-6060 ext 114 smay@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Mrs. Christie Halaby, Intervention Support 533-6060 ext 129 challaby@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Mrs. Caroline McGeehan, Speech and Language 533-6060 ext 121 cmcgeehan@stceciliacincinnati.org 

Dr. Karen Titsworth, Title I Reading Teacher 533-6060 ext 134 TitswoK@cpsboe.k12.oh.us 

Ms. Kelsey Warren, Cafeteria Manager 686-1796 warrenk@sycamoreschools.org 

Mrs. Jessica Wilcox, Teacher Coach and Mentor 533-6060 ext 115 jwilcox@stceciliacincinnati.org  

 

  

mailto:dkoterba@stceciliacincinnati.org
mailto:slockwood@stceciliacincinnati.org
mailto:lwispe@stceciliacincinnati.org
mailto:challaby@stceciliacincinnati.org
mailto:warrenk@sycamoreschools.org


7 
 

St. Cecilia Catholic School 

2022-2023 Calendar of Events 
 *Calendar is subject to change* 

Please check online Google calendar for the most up to date information (School website / calendars) 
 

August 8 – School Office Opens 

August 21 – Meet the Teacher – 9AM to 12:30PM (Schedule to be shared) 

August 24 – First Day of School 

 Preschool Half Days 24th, 25th and 26th – 7:40AM to 11:30AM 

 
September 1 – First All-School Mass – 9AM 

September 2 – Fall Fundraiser Kickoff – World’s Finest Chocolate 

September 5 – Labor Day – No School 

September 9 – 40 Hours Mass – 9AM  

September 19 – Fall Fundraiser Ends 

September 21 – Fall Picture Day (In Uniform) 

September 23 – Early Dismissal – 1PM – No PM Busing or Latchkey (SOF Staff 1:15PM to 4:15PM) 

September 24 – St. Cecilia Oktoberfest - Time TBD 

 
October 7 – Midterm Trimester I 

October 2 – Blessing of Pets 10AM in front of church 

October 12 – Parent-Teacher/Student Conferences – 3:30PM to 7:30PM 

October 13 – Parent-Teacher/Student Conferences – 3:30PM to 7:30PM 

October 14 – No School 

October 17 – No School 

October 28 – Trunk or Treat - Early Dismissal – 1PM – No PM Busing or Latchkey (SOF Staff 1:15PM to 

4:15PM) 

 
November 1 – All Saints Day - Mass; Parade of Saints – 9AM  

November 11 – End of Trimester I 

November 15 – Fall Picture Retake Day 

November 21-25 – Thanksgiving Break – No School for Students 

November 21-22 – Teacher Work/Planning Days/Religious In-Service  

November 27 – Start of Advent 

November 28-30 – Candy Cane Sale 

 
December 1 – Candy Cane Sale Ends 

December 2 – Santa’s Workshop 

December 8 – Feast of the Immaculate Conception – Holy Day of Obligation: 9AM Mass 

December 10 – Las Posadas - Times TBD 

December 12 – Feast of Our Lady of Guadalupe: 9am Mass 

December 21 – January 3 – Christmas Break – No School 

  



8 
 

2023 
January 4 – School Resumes 

January 4-31 – Parishioner Priority Registration for Preschool and Kindergarten  

January 13 – Midterm Trimester II 

January 16 – Martin Luther King Day - No School 

January 18 – Parent Teacher Conferences – 3:30PM to 5:30PM 

January 27 – CSW Kickoff/ Open House – TBD 

 
February 1-28 – Current Family Priority Registration Begins 

February 10 – Eighth Grade D.C. Dinner  

February 16 – Early Dismissal – 1PM – No PM Busing or Latchkey (SOF Staff 1:15PM-4:15PM) 

February 17 – No School 

February 20 – Presidents Day – No School 

February 22 –  Ash Wednesday Mass – 9AM 

February 24 – End of Trimester II  

February 24 –  Stations of the Cross – 2:15PM 

February 28 – Last day for Priority Registration 

 
March 1 –  Open Registration Begins 

March 3 – Stations of the Cross – 2:15PM 

March 14 – Spring Picture Day (Out of Uniform) 

March 15 – Stations of the Cross – 2:15PM 

March 24 – Stations of the Cross – 2:15PM 

March 31 – Stations of the Cross – 2:15PM 

March 20 – No School  

March 24 – PTO/Athletics Fish Fry - TBD 

March 31 – St. Cecilia Jessie Tillery Explorers Fish Fry - TBD 

 
April 6 – Midterm Trimester III 

April 3 – Palm Service - 9AM 

April 7 – Good Friday – No School 

April 10 – Easter Monday – No School 

April 11-14 – Easter Break – No School 

April 17 – School Resumes 

 
May 12 – May Crowning – School Mass – 9AM 

May 12 – Doce de Mayo – 5PM to 10PM 

May 18 – Grade 8 Parent/Student Mass & Brunch –  9AM Mass 

May 18 – 8th Grade Graduation – 7PM 

May 26 – Last Day of School – Recognition Ceremony  

 
 

  



9 
 

ADMISSION & REGISTRATION  

 

POLICY OF NON-DISCRIMINATION 
 

St. Cecilia School admits students of any sex, race, color, nationality and ethnic origin to all rights, privileges, programs 

and any activities generally accorded or made available to students at St. Cecilia School. 

 

INCLUSION POLICY 
 

Admission shall not be based solely on ability or achievement.  However, students with special needs will be accepted only 

on a case by case basis as openings exist. 
 

An ETR/IEP/ISP/504 Plan must be made available prior to admission and reviewed by IAT personnel.  Special needs 

students will be reviewed on an annual basis. 
 

Should St. Cecilia School, during the school year and while providing services, determine that the needs of the child are 

unable to be met with the services and resources provided, the parents of the student may be required to explore other service 

options. 

 

REGISTRATION POLICY 
 

Priority Registration for existing school families begins on Wednesday, February 1, 2023 and ends Tuesday, February 28, 

2022.  Open registration for new families begins Wednesday, March 1, 2023.  Please note admission policy guidelines for 

particular grade levels as outlined below. 
 

All completed registration paperwork and necessary documentation applicable to any and all scholarships accompanied 

with a non-refundable Registration Fee is required at the time of registration.  Registration paperwork will not be accepted 

unless it is completed in its entirety (inclusive of fee), and no child is accepted into school unless the registration fee is 

paid or arrangements to pay have been made with the school principal and coordinated through the Tuition Manager. 
 

Documents required at the time of registration include the following: 

 Completed Registration Form 

 Proof of Address (Duke Energy, Water, or Cable Bill showing your correct address) 

 Completed CPS Parochial Form  

 Tuition Payment Preference Form 

 Scholarship applications and forms (if applicable) 

 Copy of birth certificate (new students only) and baptismal certificate (if applicable) 

 Release of Records Form (new students only) 
 

A limited amount of financial aid for tuition is available.  All applicants requesting financial assistance must complete 

CEF/FACTS paperwork and submit it to the tuition manager in order to be considered for tuition assistance. 

 

REGISTRATION FEES 
 

For the 2022-2023 school year, families will be expected to pay the following at the time of registration in order to secure 

a spot for the school year. 

 Single child - $175 

o $100 Enrollment fee  

o $50 Festival support – raffle ticket sales 

o $25 School supply fee 

 Multiple children - $250 

o $125 Enrollment fee 

o $75 Festival support – raffle ticket sales 

o $50 School supply fee 

 

  



10 
 

ADMISSION POLICY - ALL NEW STUDENTS 
 

Every student, when accepted at St. Cecilia School is considered to be in a probationary period up until the end of trimester 

one at which time the following will be considered: 

1) Full acceptance 

2) Continuation of probationary period accompanied by an academic or behavior plan 

3) Non acceptance 
 

* A letter will be share with the family of any student who falls under category 2 or 3.  Non-reception of a letter at the end of trimester 

1 would indicate full acceptance. 

**An academic screening will be administered to all prospective students accompanied by all relevant records (this includes report 

cards, standardized test scores, behavior reports, etc).  A measurement of student needs versus school resources to meet those needs 

will be evaluated in all cases. 
***Parents who refuse to provide requested information to the school, or provide false, incomplete, inaccurate, or misleading records 

may result in the denial or revocation of admission and or disciplinary action, up to and including suspension and expulsion  

****All applicable restraining, custody or court orders must be kept on file in the school office 

 

ADMISSION POLICY FOR PRE-KINDERGARTEN 
 

Children must be 4 or 5 years old to be eligible for registration.  You must present a birth certificate, health records (including 

current immunization records) and a baptismal certificate, if applicable.  The order of enrollment priority is as follows: 
1. Active parishioner who has children in our school 

2. Children who have siblings presently enrolled in St. Cecilia who are meeting school policies 

3. Active parishioner 

4. Practicing Catholic 

5. Practicing Christian from other denomination 

6. Those with Christian sensibilities supportive of the mission and goals of the program 

 

ADMISSION POLICY FOR KINDERGARTEN 
 

Children must be five years old by August 31, to be eligible for registration.  A birth certificate, health records (including 

current immunization records), proof of residence and baptismal certificate (if applicable) must be provided to the school 

office.  The order of enrollment priority is as follows: 
 

1.  Child that has successfully completed pre-kindergarten program at St. Cecilia 

2.  Active parishioner who has children in our school 
3.  Active parishioner 
4.  Practicing Catholic 
5.  Practicing Christian from other denomination 
6.  Those with Christian sensibilities supportive of the mission and goals of the program 

An exception for students who turn 5 by September 30 may be considered only if the child is deemed ready to enter the Kindergarten 

program by the principal (ORC 3321.01) 
 

ADMISSION POLICY FOR GRADES ONE THROUGH EIGHT 
 

Tuition must be current before registration is accepted, for the new school year. 
 

The recommended maximum class size is the following for each grade level: 

 PK – 22 

 K-3 – 25 

 4-5 – 28 

 6-8 – 30    

 

The order of the enrollment priority is as follows: 
 

1. Active parishioners who have children in our school 

2. Children presently enrolled in St. Cecilia who are meeting school policies 

3. Active parishioners who are new to the school 

4. Practicing Catholics who are new to the school 



11 
 

5. Non-Parishioners who have children in our school 

 

ADMISSION POLICY FOR STUDENTS WITH SPECIAL NEEDS 
 

St. Cecilia School is a Jon Peterson Special Needs Scholarship provider and will consider educating students with varying 

educational needs. Students with special needs will be considered on a case by case basis.  If a student presently has an 

Individualized Education Plan (IEP), it, along with the Evaluation Team Report (ETR) and other pertinent documentation 

and records will be reviewed by St. Cecilia’s Intervention Assistance Team (IAT).  The IAT, in conjunction with the school 

administration and teachers, will determine whether the school has the necessary resources to provide services and meet the 

needs of each prospective student.   
 

STATEMENT OF TUITION POLICY 
 

St. Cecilia School is morally and spiritually bound to provide the best possible Catholic education for the children of the 

parish.  It is essential to financially operate the school with balanced books.  Therefore, tuition must be established that will 

not burden the family of the student nor impose financial hardship on parish families without students in the school.  Neither 

should any student be excluded from the school whose family desires this Catholic education, but because of financial status, 

cannot pay full tuition.  Assistance may be granted following the completion of a FACTS application. 
 

It is the Parish’s obligation to set a fair and just tuition rate so that all parish families may enroll their children in St. Cecilia 

School. 

 

SCHOOL TUITION 
 

Support for St. Cecilia School comes from two principal sources: 
 

a) The weekly offering of all parishioners. 
 

b) Tuition payments from the parents. 

 

We want to commend our parents for the sacrifices they make to provide Catholic education for their children.  We also 

want to thank all our parishioners who help to support the school by their generosity in their weekly contributions. 
 

Because some parishioners may find it difficult or even impossible to pay the tuition, we hope to make some provisions for 

their children.  An Education Fund has been established to help those with financial needs.  The fund is supported through 

donations, memorials, and miscellaneous gifts.  Donations and gifts may be made to the Education Fund.  

 

TUITION / FEE PAYMENTS 
 

It is highly recommended that whenever possible the entire tuition/fee bill be paid in the beginning of the school year.  

Tuition collection will be handled through a tuition management service and/or the school’s tuition manager.  Each family 

is required to register through this service.  A variety of tuition payment plans are available to meet the individual needs of 

our families. 
 

The school maintains the right to hold report cards and records of a student whose tuition or whose fines, fees or 

damages have not been paid. 
 

Registration Fee –  

 Preschool - $200 per family (Non-refundable; separate from tuition) 

 K-8 (single student) $175.00 per family (Non-refundable; separate from tuition) 

 K-8 (multiple students) $250.00 per family (Non-refundable; separate from tuition) 

  

TUITION / FEES FOR 2022-2023 
NUMBER OF CHILDREN TUITION 

 1 $ 5,500 

 2 $ 10,500 

  3 $ 15,000 

 



12 
 

There is a subsidized set amount that will be awarded to active parishioners. 
 

ST. CECILIA PARISH QUALIFICATIONS FOR “ACTIVE PARISHIONER” STATUS 
 

St. Cecilia qualification for “Active Parishioner” tuition subsidy may be achieved as following: 

 

PARTICIPATION IN WEEKLY MASS.  This is demonstrated by attendance at a minimum of 75% of the Sunday 

Masses at St. Cecilia Church and the placing of offering envelopes in the collection basket while attending Mass.  

This requirement must be met during the twelve month period prior to the date of the parent tuition contract offer. 

 

EXCEPTIONS 
 

a) New parishioners who have registered with the parish within the 12 month period preceding the date of the 

school registration will be considered “active parishioners” for the first school year.  After the first school year, 

qualification for “active parishioner” status must be demonstrated as stated above. 
 

b) Current Parishioners who are enrolling their oldest child in kindergarten or first grade will also be considered 

“active parishioners” for purpose of tuition rates for the first school year.  After the first school year, 

qualification for “active parishioner” status must be demonstrated as stated above. 

 

CONDITIONS NECESSARY FOR CONTINUED ENROLLMENT 

St. Cecilia School may require a parent/guardian to withdraw his/her child based on the conduct of the parent/guardian.  This 

may occur if the conduct of a parent/guardian is threatening, hostile, chronically disrespectful, or disruptive to the 

educational process.  When it becomes evident that a parent/guardian’s support for the school’s mission, rules, procedures, 

staff, and or administration is in question or no longer exists, the school reserves the right to terminate enrollment.  St. 

Cecilia School may require a parent/guardian to withdraw his or her child should an effective partnership not be present.  The 

school will come to this realization following numerous interventions, which may include conferences, the creation and 

implementation of behavior and or academic plans, and or recommendations for students to seek other outside resources 

that may be of benefit to the child and or family. 

 

WITHDRAWING FROM ST. CECILIA SCHOOL 

In order for a student to be officially withdrawn from St. Cecilia School, the following must be completed. 

1. School Withdrawal Letter must be completed and signed. 

2. The withdrawal notification will then be shared with the district of residence. 

3. Upon reception of Release of Records from the new school, St. Cecilia School will release records to the new school 

if the family is in good standing (meaning no outstanding balances exist and all school materials have been returned). 

4. Tuition and any fees/fines must be reconciled in order for release of records. 

5. Upon withdrawal from St. Cecilia School, tuition will be prorated, and reconciliation of returned payments will be 

made by St. Cecilia Parish and or the State of Ohio working with St. Cecilia Parish tuition is covered using an Ohio 

Scholarship. 

  



13 
 

ACADEMICS & CURRICULUM 

St. Cecilia School meets and exceeds the state minimum requirements for academic coursework.  Parents may be interested 

in one of three separate learning models should circumstances merit that such options be made available. Once a 

particular model is selected and agreed upon among all parties, this model will be expected to be implemented based upon 

the agreement as outlined in the Virtual Learning Options Agreement.  Changes will occur only if directed at the school 

administrator's discretion.   Ideally, students would continue on the traditional learning path, but the school wants to allow 

room for alternative models when and if appropriate. 
 

 Traditional Learning - Students report to the school building daily and follow the regular daily routine. 

 Distance Learning - Students attend St. Cecilia School virtually from their homes; they follow the daily routines 

with adaptations during certain times of the day if necessary (See Distance Learning Guidelines and Policies). 

 Hybrid Learning - Students combine traditional learning with distance learning, reporting to school on designated 

days while learning virtually from home on other school days as per agreement (Designated days will be determined 

in advance and built around chunks of time (i.e. weeks, months, trimesters, etc. but not individually chosen 

days).  (See Hybrid Learning Guidelines and Policies) 
 

See below for more guidelines regarding virtual learning options. 
 

 

*Home Based Learning - Students will be required to participate in home based learning should the need arise on a 

national, state, local, or school level.  This model of learning will only be used in extenuating circumstances or a limited 

capacity, for example class-wide illnesses, an early release day, excessive calamity days.  

 

The Archdiocese of Cincinnati’s Graded Course of Study provides the framework for instruction for students Pre-

Kindergarten through Grade 8.  In addition to lessons in reading, writing, English, math, science, and social studies, students 

are required to participate in the formal Catholic religious education program, regardless of the Faith identity of the 

student.  Additionally, special course work in art, music, physical education, health, chess, and Spanish may be 

offered.  When feasible, math placement is determined by achievement and overall performance in the math content 

area.  Should a student be deemed prepared to begin instruction in Algebra I, a program will be designed to teach Algebra 

I concepts. 

 

ACADEMIC EXPECTATIONS 
 

Every St. Cecilia student is expected to put forth his or her best effort to learn material in all academic content areas.  A 

good faith effort would include good attendance, class participation and engagement, completion of all work, preparation 

for assessments, and cooperation with teachers and classmates.  Students who fail to progress in these areas may be placed 

on an Academic Plan. Students, once on a plan, who choose not to learn may be required to withdraw and find a different 

educational institution that better suits and aligns with their education. 

 

STUDENT EVALUATION 
 

Grades K – 8 students receive a report card each Trimester.  Student progress will be available to parents throughout the 

year utilizing OptionC. 
 

Conferences will be held at the mid-way point of the first and second trimesters.  If you wish to discuss an issue with a 

teacher outside of the yearly scheduled days, you must first call or send a note to schedule an appointment.  Unscheduled 

conferences with teachers are not permitted, as teachers are not always available on the spur of the moment and it does not 

allow them to gather the information and/or prepare for the meeting.  Please do not come to school in the morning and/or 

afternoon and expect to meet with a teacher unless you have previously arranged to do so.  Should an issue arise that needs 

immediate attention because of the seriousness of its nature, an administrator should be requested. 
 

Progress is communicated to parents/legal guardians at least 3 times each year using the following guidelines 

 

Preschool – Individual reports based upon Ohio Early Childhood Learning Standards 
 

  



14 
 

Kindergarten through Grade 3 – Archdiocesan standards-based report card using the following grading scale: 

 4 – Consistently demonstrates or exceeds proficiency 

 3 – Frequently demonstrates proficiency 

 2 – Progressing toward proficiency 

 1 – Demonstrates limited progress toward proficiency 

 N/A – Not assessed during this marking period 

 

Grades 4-8 – Archdiocesan report card using the following grading scale: 

A – 93%-100% 

B – 85%-92% 

C – 77%-84% 

D – 70%-76% 

F – 69% and below 

 

Unless a court order dictates otherwise, student progress may be communicated to all parents/legal guardians (both 

custodial and non-custodial). 

 

ACADEMIC HONOR ROLL 
 

The 6th, 7th and 8th Grades have the following criteria for the Academic Honor Roll: 
 

First Honor requirements are an average of 93% – 100% inclusive of all subjects* 
 

 Second Honor requirements are an average of 85% – 92% inclusive of all subjects* 
 

 *Specials subjects are weighted 20% 

 

STANDARDIZED TESTING 
 

Students in grades K-8 are required to take standardized tests throughout the year to assist in determining their overall 

academic growth.  The following tests are administered. 
 K - NWEA MAP Test (fall, winter, spring), IOWA Test of Basic Skills and CogAT 

 1 - NWEA MAP Test (fall, winter, spring), IOWA Test of Basic Skills and CogAT 

 2 - NWEA MAP Test (fall, winter, spring), IOWA Test of Basic Skills and CogAT 

 3 - NWEA MAP Test (fall, winter, spring), IOWA Test of Basic Skills and CogAT, Ohio State ELA Test,  

 4 - NWEA MAP Test (fall, winter, spring), IOWA Test of Basic Skills and CogAT, Ohio State ELA and Math Tests 

 5 - NWEA MAP Test (fall, winter, spring), IOWA Test of Basic Skills and CogAT, Ohio State ELA, Math, and 

Science Tests 

 6 - NWEA MAP Test (fall, winter, spring), IOWA Test of Basic Skills and CogAT, Ohio State ELA and Math Tests 

 7 - NWEA MAP Test (fall, winter, spring), IOWA Test of Basic Skills and CogAT, Ohio State ELA and Math Tests 

 8 - NWEA MAP Test (fall, winter, spring), Ohio State ELA, Math, and Science Tests 

 
THIRD GRADE READING GUARANTEE 
 

To ensure that students are on track for reading success by the end of the 3rd grade, Ohio has mandated a law known as the 

Ohio Third Grade Reading Guarantee.  The program actually begins starting with the evaluation of all kindergarten 

students.  Continual monitoring and assessing of students will take place in K, 1, and 2 as they progress towards 3rd grade.  In 

grade 3, numerous testing opportunities that measure whether or not each student is prepared to move to 4th grade, will take 

place.  Throughout this process, parents at all grade levels K-3 will be informed at key intervals as to whether your child is 

determined to be ON TRACK or NOT ON TRACK with reading proficiency.  St. Cecilia will use standardized scores 

from the NWEA MAP (Measure of Academic Progress) tests to determine this designation.  These tests will be administered 

in the fall, winter, and spring with corresponding score sharing to parents during these times. 
 

The 3rd Grade Reading Guarantee affects all students that receive a voucher scholarship from the State of Ohio in non-

public charter schools such as St. Cecilia.  Although scores of students who do not receive a voucher will not be affected 

by the Third Grade Reading Guarantee, all students will be administered the test.   



15 
 

 

PROMOTION – PLACEMENT – RETENTION GUIDELINES 
 

The promotion, placement or retention of a student is based upon the recommendation of the teacher(s) and school 

psychologist.  The principal has the final responsibility for assigning students to a specific grade. 
 

PROMOTION – is used to indicate that a student has satisfactorily achieved all the requirements for the year 

and has appropriate social, physical and emotional maturity. 
 

PLACEMENT – is used to indicate that a student may move to the next grade, but the student has not 

achieved all the requirements for the year.  Retaining the student is judged not to be beneficial to the 

student’s academic, social, and/or emotional growth. 
 

RETENTION – In order to consider a child for retention in the same grade for the next school year, this 

decision is to be based on a clear knowledge and understanding of the student’s abilities and achievements.  

A conference will be held between the parent/guardian, teacher and principal prior to the third trimester of 

the school year.  A student who receives a year average of “F” in at least two major subjects is in danger of 

being retained.  Additionally, the immaturity of a child will be taken into consideration.   

 

SUMMER SCHOOL 
 

A student who has performed below the standards set by St. Cecilia School may be required to complete a summer school 

program before consideration of promotion, placement or retention will be considered for the following year.  The summer 

school/tutoring program will need to be pre-approved by the principal.  Successful completion papers will need to be turned 

in to the school office before the start of the new school year.  If the student does not complete the program or does not pass 

the program, the student may not be promoted to the next grade or may be asked to seek other educational opportunities at 

another school. 

 

ACADEMIC & BEHAVIOR ELIGIBILITY POLICY 
  

Any student in grades four through eight who wishes to participate in any parish youth activity must be in good academic 

standing at their educational institution. 
 

Good academic standing means that a student is not failing any course; this includes Art, Music, and Gym. 
 

Academic & behavioral eligibility, for all students, will be ongoing throughout the year and will be formally reviewed three 

(3) times a year.  This will occur at the end of the first trimester, at the end of the second trimester and at the midterm of the 

third trimester. 
 

If a student is not in good academic standing at the time of review, the following procedures will take place: 
  

Students, their parents and St. Cecilia Athletic Director will be notified that they are not eligible to 

participate in any parish/school activity until further notice.  A parish/school activity is defined as, but not 

limited to, sports (including practices), concessions, timekeeper, boy/girl scouts, youth group, choir and 

any other activity associated with the school or parish.  In addition, the administration will notify the 

leader(s) of any parish/school group of any imposed suspension.  The group leader will then notify the 

student’s coach or activity leader of any students who have been deemed ineligible status. 
 

The student’s ineligibility begins immediately when deficiency or report cards are issued (or at the 

discretion of the Principal) and will continue until the student brings his/her academic standing up to the 

standards set by St. Cecilia School, as determined by the Principal and his designees. 

 

Any student who is suspended from school will not be permitted to participate in any parish/school activities until 

the end of the suspension period is reached.  Students can be marked ineligible for just cause (i.e 

academic/behavioral) at the discretion of the Principal. 
 

  



16 
 

 

HOMEWORK 
 

St. Cecilia School is a learning institution where every student can be successful.  One of the values of homework is to help 

students acquire good study habits.  Homework teaches self-discipline.  The students must learn to budget time and to make 

an effort to meet a deadline and develop a strong work ethic.   
 

Families should expect a reasonable amount of homework each evening.  Homework is an important means of following 

up classroom instruction and furthering drill in necessary skills. Helping to ensure the successful completion of all work, 

parents must provide the student(s) with enough time and a suitable environment in which to do the assignments.   

Approximate homework times are given below.  Some students may require more time to complete homework assignments.   

Grades K-1:  20 minutes     Grades 4, 5, & 6:  45-60 minutes 

Grades 2-3:  30 minutes     Grades 7 - 8:   60-90 minutes 
 

Each teacher will determine his/her own policy for not completing or turning in homework and how it is averaged into the 

class grade. Students will be held accountable for completing, and turning in all assignments.   
 

Parent/Guardian should assist in the successful completion of homework by arranging for a quiet place to study and for a 

regular time to study. If a parent/guardian becomes concerned with regard to their child’s ability to successfully complete 

homework assignments, the parent/guardian is strongly encouraged to contact the teacher in a timely fashion. 
 

Assigned work is required to be completed by every student.  Students who do not have homework and other assignments 

completed will work with their teacher to ensure that work is turned in.   Failure to meet these requirements will result in 

the consequences as outlined below.   

 

 

Work with  

classroom teacher 

 

Assigned work study during the  

school day and/or possible suspension of recess 

 

Required work time after school 

 

Enroll in an alternate school other than St. Cecilia School 

 

 

TEXTBOOKS 
 

St. Cecilia School uses textbooks approved by the Office for Catholic Schools.  These books are on loan to the students.  

Students must complete a “Condition of Textbook Form” upon issuance of each textbook.  All textbooks, separate normal 

wear and tear, are expected to be returned in similar condition as they were issued.  Students are responsible for covering 

and caring for their books.  To ensure that textbooks are properly cared for, a heavy-weight paper cover is required (brown 

paper grocery bags are a great resource).  Stretchy fabric covers are permitted only over the heavy weight paper cover.  

Students will be assessed fines for any damaged or lost books. 

 

EIGHTH GRADE TRANSITION TO HIGH SCHOOL 
 

Parents of students in grades 6, 7 & 8 should be informing themselves on the many high school educational opportunities 

available to them beginning in junior high.  Parents should be aware of the following: 

 Catholic High Schools hold open houses each year.  They welcome prospective students to visit starting in grade 6. 

 All prospective 8th grade Catholic High School students are required to take the Archdiocesan High School 

Entrance and Placement Test administered each November. 

o Parents must register their child for this test; testing sites are limited to local Catholic High Schools. 

o Parents are responsible for ensuring that the high school is aware of any specific testing accommodations 

their child may be eligible to receive and coordinate with personnel at St. Cecilia to complete required 

paperwork. 



17 
 

 Parents may schedule shadow days at prospective high schools for their child.  Every effort should be made to 

schedule these on dates that would have the least impact on their performance at St. Cecilia.  Any missed work 

must be completed  

 Parents are responsible for completing all registration paperwork including any documentation for Ohio State 

Scholarships with the high school where their child enrolls.  St. Cecilia is not responsible for filing paperwork for 

students enrolling in another school. 

 Parents should inform St. Cecilia School as to where their child will be attending high school so that all records 

can be released in a timely manner. 

o No records will be released if the family has any outstanding tuition, fees, etc. 
 

St. Cecilia School has designated the following information (student name, student address, home phone number, grade 

level, gender and parent email) as directory information and will release this information for students in Grades Five through 

Eight to the Archdiocesan School Office for distribution to Catholic high schools in the archdiocese, unless the 

parent/guardian has submitted a request to the school office prior to August 1st, or at the time of registration, if registered 

after August 1st.  

 

SACRAMENTAL PROGRAM 
 

Reception of the Sacraments is coordinated through St. Cecilia Parish.  Programming and communication of requirements 

will be communicated by the Regional Director of Religious Education.  The school will convey any shared information on 

our school calendar and in school newsletters and online. 

 

COLLEGE CREDIT PLUS 
 

College Credit Plus is Ohio’s dual enrollment program that provides students in grades 7-12 the opportunity to earn college 

and high school credits at the same time by taking courses from Ohio colleges or universities. The purpose of this program 

is to enhance students’ career readiness and postsecondary success, while providing a wide variety of options to college-

ready students, at no or limited costs to students and families.  Links to program information can be found on our school 

website under “Curriculum”. 
 

INABILITY TO MEET A STUDENT’S EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
 

Should circumstances dictate that St. Cecilia School lacks the necessary resources to adequately educate a student, parents 

may be required to withdraw their child and enroll them in the public school within the district that they reside.  

 

STUDENT SUPPORT SERVICES 

INTERVENTION ASSISTANCE TEAM  
The Intervention Assistance Team (IAT) is a school team designed to support students, parents, and teachers.  The team 

consists of school personnel including administrators, teachers, and auxiliary personnel. Referrals for IAT meetings 

typically occur when a child is continuing to struggle academically despite interventions that teachers and parents put in 

place.  The purpose of the Intervention Assistance Team is threefold: 

a) Identify issues, problems and concerns, both inside and outside school boundaries, of students who have been 

referred by teachers, parents or other professionals 

b) Brainstorm and identify appropriate interventions 

c) Ensure these interventions are implemented 

d) Assess and evaluate the results of interventions 

e) Review and modify interventions on an as needed basis 

 

PSYCHOLOGIST 
St. Cecilia has available a psychologist to help students, parents, and teachers through the intervention identification 

process.  Parents must sign a referral form before the psychologist may work with a student.  Referrals are made through 

the parent, teacher or principal.  A student’s psychological report is filed in the main office and is not released without 

parental permission. 

 

  



18 
 

SPEECH AND LANGUAGE PATHOLOGIST 
St. Cecilia has a speech and language pathologist (SLP) who provides both direct and consultative service to students for 

whom speech and/or language is a concern.   Parent permission is required before a student may be evaluated or enrolled 

for services. 

 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT 
A federally funded remedial reading teacher works with small groups of children in Grades K-4 who qualify for this 

reading program. 

 

INTERVENTION SPECIALISTS 
St. Cecilia has teachers who specialize in working with students who have special learning needs as identified in an IEP, 

ISP or 504 Plan.   

 

SOCIAL, EMOTIONAL AND EDUCATIONAL PARTNERSHIP 

St. Cecilia School partners with Best Point Educational & Behavioral Health, located at 5050 Madison Road, 45227.  

Through comprehensive education, behavioral and health services, Best Point provides fully qualified therapists and 

counseling services to help children who may be facing unique short term or long-term social, emotional, or behavioral 

issues.  St. Cecilia School can guide parents through the referral process.  Counseling services take place off campus, 

outside of school hours, and are arranged through the Best Point. 

 

LEARNING OPTIONS 

Distance Learning (Grades K-8) 
If the school Principal recognizes that some students may need an alternate educational option, St. Cecilia School may offer 

virtual, distance learning, which is home based for students in grades 4-8, should circumstances merit such a setting 

temporarily for extended period(s) of time or on an as needed basis.  The virtual classroom’s schedule will mirror that of 

the traditional classroom, with slight modifications when and if necessary.  Students within a virtual classroom will have 

similar curriculum, lessons, and assigned work as those students within the traditional classroom.  Although in a different 

setting to receive instruction, home based learners will be expected to follow school policies and meet school and classroom 

expectations just like those in the traditional St. Cecilia setting with specific modifications applicable.  Virtual students will 

be viewed as St. Cecilia students, and they and their families as members of the school community.  Special attention in the 

following areas should be considered for any family interested in distance learning. 
 Attendance - Students are expected to report to homeroom and all classes on time.  Attendance is taken during all 

time periods, will be documented and kept on file.  Parents are responsible for reporting all absences due to illness 

and early releases following Attendance school policy. 

o The designation of a tardy, a half day absence, and or a full day absence formula will be determined based 

on a student’s attendance in each class.   

 Resources - Students will be issued a school Chromebook, textbooks, workbooks, and other school distributed 

supplies/resources in order to access lessons and complete school work.  Proper care for all school property is 

expected per school policies.  Fees will be incurred for any damages. 

 Learning Dispositions - Students are expected to be engaged in all learning activities; engaged students must  

o Attend classes in uniform 

o Come to class prepared  

o Work in an appropriate setting 

o Be attentive 

o Participate and seek help when needed 

o Have their camera on with a clear view of their face and learning space 

o Make productive use of time 

o Be organized with resources readily available, inclusive of desk, chair, etc. 

o Use headphones (if needed) to limit distractions 

o Follow and meet classroom rules and expectations 



19 
 

Those that do not meet expectations will be redirected.  Students will be removed from class should they 

fail to respond appropriately 

 Google Classroom/Google Meet - Platform All students will be assigned a Google Account and be provided any 

necessary passwords to access Google and other online resources.  

 Member of School Community - All students will be considered full members of their grade level class and school 

community.  Students are encouraged to join classmates on field trips, participate in extracurriculars, and be 

involved in school/parish functions. 

 Discipline - The St. Cecilia School Code of Conduct will apply to all distance learning students; should the need 

for a detention be assigned, the expectation will be that it is served in school on designated days and times. 

 Use of Technology - Distance learning will require responsible and informed use of technology; all students will 

be assigned a Chromebook in good working order.  All technological trouble shooting should be directly 

communicated to classroom teachers first and if further need exists to our technology coordinator, Miss Poux.  The 

St. Cecilia Responsible Use of Technology Policy will apply to all distance learning students.  

 Communication - Because distance learning requires a higher level of trust and independence on the part of home 

based learners, extra diligence is required from parents and students in communicating and staying informed with 

student progress and school related information.   

 Assessment/Standardized Testing - Students will be required to complete all assessments similar to those in the 

traditional setting; when standardized tests are administered (NWEA MAP, IOWA, State), students will be required 

to report to the traditional school setting, where he or she will be placed in an appropriate grade level testing group. 

 
.................................................................................................................................................................................................... 
 
Hybrid Learning 
Recognizing that some students may need a home based educational option as part of their child’s traditional education, St. 

Cecilia School offers a hybrid education, which mixes traditional and distance based learning for students in grades K-8, 

should circumstances merit such a learning model be implemented.  This model utilizes individualized school calendars 

where students will be expected to attend the traditional school setting on specific dates while on other established days be 

present virtually through home based distance learning.  Hybrid school calendars are created by the school administration, 

with some degree of flexibility allowable should circumstances merit adaptations.  School policies and expectations will 

mirror those as outlined in the traditional and home setting.  Special attention in the following areas should be considered 

for any family interested in a combination of traditional and distance learning. 
.................................................................................................................................................................................................... 
 

All School Home Based Learning 
Understanding the need to provide as much continuity and structure as possible when the traditional school setting is either 

unavailable due to scheduling or closed for an extended period of time due to unforeseen circumstances, all grade levels 

PK-8 will be required to engage in distance, home based learning.  This model will be executed as outlined in the Distance 

Learning section of the school handbook and include the following additions. 
 Attendance - Students are expected to report to their homeroom and all classes on time.  Attendance is taken during 

all time periods, will be documented and kept on file.  Parents are responsible for reporting all absences due to 

illness and early releases following Attendance school policy.  Adaptations for attendance requirements for grades 

PK-2 will be shared at the time their schedules are shared once Home Based Learning is required. 

 Technology Access - In order to be successful in a home based setting, all students will need to have internet in the 

home and access to a device that allows students to utilize the Google platform and school student accounts.  For 

families that may need a device for their child, school Chromebooks can be loaned.  Proper care guidelines will be 

expected and fines will be assessed for any damage incurred during home use.  Parents are responsible for securing 

internet access within the home.  If this is problematic, they should reach out to the school.  All Responsible Use of 

Technology policies will be in effect. 

 Pick-up/Drop-off - At certain intervals during home based, distance learning, an exchange of resources and or 

completed hard copies of work may be required.  These days will be communicated to parents with as much notice 

as possible. 

 Daily Schedule - All school home based, distance learning will follow an adapted schedule for the school day that 

allows students to follow a structured schedule and have independent time to allow for the completion of 



20 
 

assignments.  Utilizing the Google Apps for Education, students will receive direct instruction in grades K-8.  

Specific academic schedules will be shared with all families and posted on our school website when and if the 

necessity presents itself.   

 Completion of Work - All school assignments, assessments, projects, and or related work are expected to be 

completed.  Parents assume responsibility to ensure that this takes place.  Completed work is an important part of a 

child’s learning and assists teachers in determining each child’s academic growth and whether or not he or she has 

demonstrated adequate proficiency at respective grade level to merit retention, placement, or promotion. 

o Retention - A student has not demonstrated grade level understanding of learning standards; repeating the 

present grade level is in the best interest in the child in becoming proficient at the necessary skills and 

knowledge. 

o Placement - A student has not adequately demonstrated grade level understanding of learning standards; 

repeating the present grade level is not seen to be in the best interest of the student and or teachers because 

of age and or social and emotional factors.  A student who is placed may be requested to enroll in another 

school should factors taken into consideration for such a designation result from poor attendance and or 

lack of work completion. 

o Promotion - A student has adequately demonstrated grade level understanding of learning standards and 

is promoted to the next grade level. 
  



21 
 

 

ATTENDANCE 

 

Regular attendance at school is necessary for one to be successful. Parents should consider it a serious obligation to have 

their child or children attend school daily, ensuring their child is in the school building by 7:30AM. 

  

ABSENCES 
 

Excused absences are defined as personal illness, death in the family, funeral of a relative or an extenuating circumstance 

as approved by the principal.  All other absences are considered unexcused.  Unexcused absences may result in zeros for 

missed assignments and tests.  All make-up work for excused absences must be returned to the teacher in a timely fashion 

as directed by individual teachers.  Please do not send your child to school if he/she is ill as this is unfair to the child and 

his/her fellow students.  Any children who are running a high fever (over 100.4º) should remain fever free for 72 hours 

(separate results that may come back negative for COVID-19) before returning to school.  Please see section under “Medical 

Policy” for guidelines regarding absences due to COVID-19 on page 36. 
 

If a child is absent, parents/guardian must notify the school office by 8:00 AM.  A doctor’s note or a written 

acknowledgement using the school absence form (which can be found on the school website under “Current Families” and 

then “Forms”) from the parent/guardian explaining the absence must accompany your child when he/she returns to school. 
 

In accordance with state requirements, failure to provide this documentation will result in the absence being considered 

unexcused.   
 

Upon parental request at the time of reporting an absence, homework will be collected and available for pick-up in the 

school office between 3:00 – 3:30 PM.   
 

TRUANCY POLICY 
 

St. Cecilia School follows the attendance policy of the Cincinnati Public School (CPS) System.  According to this policy,  

● A student will be considered habitually truant if the student is absent without a legitimate excuse for five (5) or 

more consecutive school days, for seven (7) or more school days in one (1) month, or twelve (12) or more school 

days in one (1) school year. 

● A student will be considered chronically truant if the student is absent without a legitimate excuse for seven (7) or 

more consecutive school days, for ten (10) or more school days in one (1) month, or for fifteen (15) or more school 

days in one (1) year. 
 

If a student is truant from school, the authorities will be notified.  This notice will usually be followed up by a phone contact 

with the parent/guardian and possibly a home visit. 
 

When a pattern of absenteeism becomes evident, parents/guardians will be notified.  The school reserves the right to request 

written notification from a physician explaining the reason for absences.  Chronic absenteeism will result in the family being 

placed on a school-based attendance plan.  Should parents be unable to meet attendance expectations, they run the risk of 

losing any state scholarship and enrollment in the school. 
 

TARDINESS 
 

Students are to be in their homeroom by 7:40 AM or they are tardy.  If a student is tardy, he/she must report to the school 

office for a tardy slip.  Excessive tardiness will be subject to disciplinary action as outlined below.   

● The sixth (6th) tardy slip will result in notification of the offense in the form of a letter 

● The eighth (8th) tardy slip will result in a detention  

● The tenth (10th) tardy will result in a second detention 

● The fifteenth (15th) tardy will result in a Saturday detention from 8:00 – 11:00 AM   

Unexcused absence from Saturday detention will result in a one day in-school suspension and a $25 fine.   

The student will not be permitted back to school until the fine is paid.  Tardiness is recorded on the Permanent 

Record Card. 
 

*Excessive absenteeism/tardiness may result in retention or expulsion 



22 
 

 

APPOINTMENTS / EARLY RELEASE 
 

If a student is to be released early from school for an appointment, a note to that effect must be turned in to the school 

office the morning thereof.  Parents/guardians must report to the school office and sign the student out upon leaving 

and must sign the student back in upon return.  As a courtesy to the school, if an emergency comes up where you need 

to pick up your child before the end of the school day, please call the office prior to coming to school to give us adequate 

time to get your child from his/her class with his/her things.  Students who miss two hours or more of class time due to 

appointments, tardiness or dismissal will be counted as ½ day absent.  Habitual early pick-ups simply because of 

convenience on the part of the family disrupt the operation of the school day, take away from student learning, are 

unacceptable and put in jeopardy your child’s continued attendance at St. Cecilia School. 

 

SCHOOL CALENDAR 
 

Parents are provided the school calendar with as much advance notice as possible.  With this in mind, vacations and pre 

scheduled travel should be avoided.  Teachers are not required to provide work in advance should a parent request such 

work due to travel for vacation, sports, etc.  It is the student’s responsibility to complete any and all missing assignments 

and to prepare for missing quizzes and or tests to be administered upon his or her return.  Should unforeseen circumstances, 

such as illness, family emergency or a death of a close one require an extended time away from schools, teachers will work 

with all families on a case by case basis to ensure the continuity of education and completion of all necessary school work. 

 

LATE PICK-UP POLICY 
 

Teachers and Staff have required meetings and work to complete upon the end of the school day, so it is imperative for 

parents to pick up their children at dismissal.  Habitual late pick-ups prevent staff from completing work for which they are 

responsible.  Although on occasion, due to a wide range of reasons, a late pick up may occur, repeated violations will result 

in parents’ mandatory registration into the Latchkey Program ($20) as well as agreement on the part of the parents to pay 

the daily rate for after school child care.  Failure to cooperate will result in your child’s non-attendance at St. Cecilia School. 

 

PERFECT ATTENDANCE 
 

Perfect Attendance Awards are given to students who do not miss any days of school for any reason, with the exception of 

a death of an immediate family member.   

 

LEAVING SCHOOL GROUNDS 
 

No student may leave the school premises at any time for any reason during the school day without the written permission 

of the parent/guardian and the approval of the principal. 

 

  



23 
 

 

CODE OF CONDUCT AND DISCIPLINE POLICY 

 

The school environment must be conducive to teaching and learning.  In order to achieve this purpose, each student is 

expected to observe rules of conduct as outlined by St. Cecilia School. 

 

The Discipline Policy has been developed for the purpose of self-discipline, good order, and a unified behavior so that a 

Christian atmosphere can be created for the benefit of all.  Though standard throughout the school, age-specific 

adaptations may be made by grade level. 

 

The principal reserves the right to discipline based upon circumstances.  It is our policy not to discuss disciplinary actions 

except with the parents or guardian of the student(s) involved.  If the parent or guardian fails to accept corrective action or 

discipline, his/her child may be required to withdraw from St. Cecilia School.   

 

COURTESY CODE 
 

A courtesy code has been put in place to guide students to proper social behaviors and interactions.  These traits will be 

ingrained in all students. 

 

1. Take a Christian approach in all you do 

● Attitude 

● Speech 

● Habits 

● Actions 
 

2. Be kind and generous to others 
 

3. Always be honest 
 

4. Seek help if you are being bullied 
 

5. Be responsible 
 

6.  Respect all people 
 

7.  Take pride in yourself 
 

8.  Always be polite and use good manners 
 

9.  Be safe at all times 
 

10. Be a good sport 

 

CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

The St. Cecilia Code of Conduct governs student behavior in the following areas: 

      

     1.  When on school grounds during, before, and after school hours 

     2.  When on the school grounds at any time when the school is being used by a school/parish group 

     3.  When off school grounds at a school/parish activity, function, or event 

     4.  When off campus and conduct detrimentally impacts the school environment or the school reputation 

     5.  When transportation to or from school related activities is being used 

St. Cecilia School reserves the right to impose discipline for unacceptable behavior that takes place off school grounds 

and outside school hours. 

 

  



24 
 

A violation of the following school rules may result in disciplinary action including a demerit, detention, 

suspension, and/or expulsion 
      

1. Disruption of School – A student may not disrupt or obstruct the mission process or function of the school.  Any 

disruption to the learning environment of others is prohibited. 
 

2. Damage, Destruction, or Theft of School and Private Property – A student may not cause or attempt to cause 

damage to public or private property, including that of students, teachers, administrators, or other school 

employees.  Students who deface or damage such property may be required to pay full restitution.  Parents will be 

responsible for all costs incurred, such as for replacements, repairs, and/or labor.  Also, a student may not steal or 

attempt to steal school property or the private property of another. Searches may also be initiated when instances 

of theft are suspected.  
     

3. Physical and Verbal Threats/Assaults – A student may not inflict injury, cause another to inflict injury or 

behave in any way which would cause physical injury to another student, teacher, other school personnel, or other 

person.  A student may not use words, phrases, or gestures, which are vulgar, obscene, or degrading in nature.  

Deliberate defamation of others is not consistent with Christian values, and students will be held accountable for 

harm they cause others. 
 

4. Weapons and Dangerous Instruments – A student may not possess, handle, or transmit any objects that can 

reasonably be considered a weapon.  Other dangerous objects of no reasonable use to the student at the school are 

prohibited. 
 

5. Disrespect - A student may not willfully demonstrate disrespect through words or actions to teachers or fellow 

students.  
 

6. Possession and Use of Tobacco, Narcotics, Alcoholic Beverages, Drugs and Counterfeit or Look- Alike 

Drugs – A student may not possess or use tobacco, narcotics, alcoholic beverages, drugs, counterfeit or look-alike 

drugs anywhere on school grounds or while attending school related functions.  In addition, a student may not 

possess, use, receive, buy, transmit, sell, or be under the influence of any of the above stated substances, drugs, 

beverages, intoxicants, or inhalants of any kind.  Drug paraphernalia may not be worn, carried, or brought to 

school or school events.  
 

St. Cecilia School is committed to providing the most optimal educational environment for all of its students.   

Drug abuse is a significant problem throughout our society, and it can have devastating consequences, particularly 

on young people.    
 

St. Cecilia School maintains a policy of zero tolerance for students’ use of marijuana, in particular due to its 

continued criminalization under federal law.  Therefore, any student who uses, possesses, sells, distributes, 

purchases, or is under the influence of marijuana may be subject to discipline, up to and including expulsion.  For 

purposes of clarity, this policy applies in all respects and with equal force regardless of whether a student holds a 

prescription or recommendation from a health care provider and regardless of a student’s status as a medical 

marijuana cardholder under Chapter 3796 of the Ohio Revised Code.  A positive drug test for marijuana will be 

treated the same as a positive test for any other illegal or controlled substance. 
 

7. Acts of Immorality – A student may not perform acts of immoral nature while on school property.  Possession or 

distribution of pornographic matter or material is prohibited. 
 

8. Truancy, Excessive Absenteeism, and Tardiness – A student may not be truant from school.   Students are to be 

in school regularly unless ill or excused by the appropriate school official.  Habitual poor attendance may result in 

expulsion or non-acceptance for the successive school year. 
 

9. Cheating, Forgery and Plagarism – A student may not cheat or cause another to cheat in school in any way.  A 

student may not plagiarize written work and present it as his or her own.  Failure to honestly complete 

individualized assignments, quizzes, tests, etc. provides an inaccurate reflection of one’s academic growth and 

acts of cheating and plagiarizing will be disciplined and reflected in a student’s grades.  Students may not forge 

another person’s signature. 
 

10. Dress Code – All students must adhere to the St. Cecilia Dress Code Policy (see Dress Code & Uniform Policy). 



25 
 

 

11. Electronics – Students may not use or have visible during school functions any electronic items such as the 

following:  cell phones, smart watches, iPods, MP3 players, Gameboys, etc.  Electronic items that are used or 

visible during school hours will be confiscated and held by the principal as long as he deems appropriate.   
 

Students are not permitted to use cell phones within the school building or during school hours.  Students in 

possession of cell phones or smart watches are to turn those in to their homeroom teachers at the start of the day.  

They will be returned to students at the end of the day following prayer and announcements.  The school 

understands the need for students to contact parents outside of school hours; however, any necessary 

communication during the school day must take place through the school office.  Any student found in possession 

of a cell phone or smart watch will have the device confiscated and a detention will be issued.  Parents will be 

informed and appropriate home actions that reinforce and support the school policy are expected.  The device will 

be returned to the student at the end of the day.  Further cell phone/smart watch infractions will result in 

suspension and possible expulsion. 
 

12. Chromebook Usage 

Students will be assigned 1 to 1 Chromebook to use in class starting in grade 6.  The Chromebooks are the property 

of Cincinnati Public Schools on loan to St. Cecilia School.  The purpose of the Chromebooks is solely for 

completing schoolwork and assignments.  Misuse of this technology will result in disciplinary measures and may 

result in suspension of account/device and/or removal of device from student.  St. Cecilia utilizes GoGuardian as 

its internet filtering and classroom technology management tool.  Random checks of the manner with which the 

students are using the Chromebook will be made throughout the school year. 
 

13. Homework Policy – All students are expected to complete and turn in homework assignments on time.  All 

students must adhere to homework policies of their designated teachers.  All students must adhere to the St. Cecilia 

policy regarding homework as outlined on page 16. 
 

14. Harassment, Intimidation, & Bullying (As taken from the Archdiocesan Policy 406.05) 
1. General 

a.   It is the policy of St. Cecilia School (the “School”) that any form of harassment, intimidation, or 

bullying, regardless of where, how, or when it takes place, is expressly forbidden. 

b.  The School’s internet, accounts assigned to students and computer system may not be used to engage in 

harassment, intimidation, or bullying.   The “Student Responsible Use of Technology” form must be 

signed by each student and on file with the School. 

c. The School reserves the right to impose discipline for harassing, intimidating, bullying, and other 

inappropriate behavior that takes place off School grounds and outside School hours. 

   2.  Definition of Terms 

 “Electronic act” means an act committed through the use of a cellular telephone, computer, pager, 
personal communication device, or other electronic communication device. 

 “Harassment, intimidation, or bullying” means either of the following: 

o Any intentional written, verbal, electronic, or physical act that a student has exhibited toward 

another particular student more than once and the behavior both: 

 Causes mental or physical harm to the other student; and 
 Is sufficiently severe, persistent, or pervasive that it creates an intimidating, 

threatening, or abusive educational environment for the other student. 

o Violence within a dating relationship. 

 “Harassment,  intimidation,  or  bullying”  also  means  electronically transmitted acts i.e., by Internet, 

social media/network, blog, cell phone, personal digital assistance (PDA), wireless hand-held device, or 

other electronic communication device, that a student has exhibited toward another particular student 

more than once and the behavior both: 

o Causes mental or physical harm to the other student; and 

o Is sufficiently severe, persistent, or pervasive that it creates an intimidating, threatening, or 

abusive educational environment for the other student. 

 In evaluating whether conduct constitutes harassment, intimidation, or bullying, special attention should 

be paid to the words chosen and the actions taken, whether such conduct occurred in front of others or 



26 
 

was communicated to others, how the offender interacted with the victim, and the motivation, either 

admitted or appropriately inferred. Accordingly, what may constitute harassment, intimidation, or 

bullying in one circumstance might not constitute such in another.  As in all disciplinary matters, the 

School will make this determination utilizing its sole and absolute educational discretion and judgment. 

3.  Types of Conduct 

a. Harassment, intimidation, and bullying can include many different behaviors including, but not limited 

to, overt intent to ridicule, humiliate, or intimidate another student.  Examples of conduct that could 

constitute prohibited behaviors include: 

i. Engaging in unsolicited and offensive or insulting behavior; 

  ii.   Physical violence and/or attacks; 

 iii.   Threats,   taunts,   and   intimidation   through   words   and/or gestures; 

  iv.   Extortion, damage, or stealing of money and/or possessions; 

   v.   Exclusion from the peer group or spreading rumors; and 

  vi.   Repetitive and hostile behavior with the intent to harm others through the use of information and 

communication technologies, computers, cell phones, other electronic devices, the Internet, online 

websites, blogs, or social media/networks (also known as “cyber-bullying”).  Examples of cyber-

bullying include, but are not limited to, the following: 

1.  Posting slurs on the Internet, websites, blogs, or social media/networks; 

2. Sending abusive or threatening instant messages, text messages, emails, or other 

communications through the Internet, websites, blogs, or social media/networks; 

3. Taking embarrassing   photographs   of   students   and posting them online or otherwise 

distributing them; and 

4. Using the Internet, websites, blogs, social media/networks, or electronic communication 

devices to impersonate another individual or circulate gossip or rumors to other students. 

4.  Complaints 

a. Students and/or their parents/guardians may file reports regarding suspected harassment, intimidation, or 

bullying. Such written reports shall be reasonably specific including persons involved, number of times 

and places of the alleged conduct, the target of the suspected harassment, intimidation, or bullying, and 

the names of any potential witnesses.  Such reports may be filed with any School staff member or 

administrator, and they shall be promptly forwarded to the principal or his/her designee. 

5.  School Personnel Responsibilities 

a.   Teachers and Other School Staff 

i. Teachers and other School staff who witness acts of harassment, intimidation, or bullying, as 

defined above, shall promptly address the situation and shall promptly document the events 

witnessed. Teachers and other School staff who receive student or parent reports of suspected 

harassment, intimidation, or bullying shall promptly complete the Bullying Notification Form 

and hand-deliver the completed report to the principal or his/her designee.   If the report is a 

formal, written complaint, such complaint shall be forwarded promptly to the principal or 

his/her designee.    

ii.  In addition to addressing both informal and formal complaints, School personnel are 

encouraged to address the issue of harassment, intimidation, and bullying in other interactions 

with students.   School personnel may find opportunities to educate students about harassment, 

intimidation, or bullying and help eliminate such prohibited behaviors through class 

discussions, counseling, and reinforcement of socially appropriate behavior.   School 

personnel should intervene promptly whenever they observe student conduct that has the 

purpose or effect of ridiculing, humiliating, or intimidating another student or individual, even 

if such conduct does not meet the formal definition of harassment, intimidation, or bullying 

set forth above. 

b.  Administrator Responsibilities 

i.   Investigation 

1. The principal or his/her designee shall be promptly notified of any complaint of suspected 

harassment, intimidation, or bullying. Under the direction of the principal or his/her 



27 
 

designee, all such complaints shall be investigated promptly.   The principal or his/her 

designee shall document the investigation, including any conversations with the alleged 

offender, victim, students, or other witnesses. Written statements may also be obtained 

from these individuals. 

2.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, when a student making a complaint and has requested 

anonymity, the investigation of such complaint shall be limited as is appropriate in view 

of the anonymity of the complaint. Such limitation of investigation may include 

restricting action to a simple review of the complaint (with or without discussing it with 

the alleged offender), subject to receipt of further information and/or the withdrawal by 

the complaining student of the condition that his/her report be anonymous. 

ii.   Response 

1.   Verified acts of harassment, intimidation, or bullying shall result in an intervention by the 

principal or his/her designee.  The intention of such intervention is to ensure that the 

prohibition against harassment, intimidation, and bullying is enforced, with the goal that 

any such prohibited behavior will end. 

2.  When acts of harassment, intimidation, or bullying are verified and a disciplinary response 

is warranted, students are subject to the full range of disciplinary consequences, including 

suspension and expulsion. Anonymous complaints that are not otherwise verified, however, 

shall not be the basis for disciplinary action. 

3.  Harassment, intimidation, and bullying behavior can take many forms and can vary 

dramatically in seriousness and impact on the victim and other students.  Accordingly, there 

is no one prescribed response or discipline to verified acts of harassment, intimidation, or 

bullying.  The forms of discipline listed in this Handbook are guidelines, and the School 

may use other disciplinary measures as the situation warrants. The decision whether to 

impose discipline and, if so, to what extent, is left to the professional and educational 

discretion of the principal or his/her designee. 

4. Once harassment, intimidation, or bullying has been verified, the principal or his/her 

designee should monitor the situation to determine whether there have been additional 

incidents of harassment, intimidation, or bullying, or retaliation from the offender or other 

parties.   Additionally, the principal or his/her designee may inform School personnel of   

the incident and instruct them to monitor the victim and the offender for indications of 

harassing, intimidating, bullying, or retaliatory behavior.  School personnel are to 

intervene when prohibited behaviors are witnessed. 

iii.   Reporting 

1.   Report to the Parent or Guardian of the Offender 

a.   If after investigation, an act of harassment, intimidation, or bullying by a specific 

student is verified, the principal or his/her designee shall notify the Offender’s 

parent/guardian of that finding.  The parent/guardian shall also be notified of any 

disciplinary consequences imposed against that student. 

2.  Report to the Parent or Guardian of the Victim 

a.   If after investigation, an act of harassment, intimidation, or bullying against a specific 

student is verified, the principal or his/her designee shall notify the victim’s 

parent/guardian of such finding. 

3.  Police and Child Protective Services 

a. Allegations  of  criminal  misconduct  will  be reported to law enforcement, and 

suspected child abuse  will  be  reported  to  Child  Protective Services, consistent with 

the Archdiocese Decree on Child Protection and Ohio law.   All School personnel must 

cooperate with investigations by outside agencies. 

15.    Cyber Bullying – Cyber bullying is the willful and repeated harm inflicted through the use of computers, cell 

phones and other electronic devices.  A cyber bully harasses, threatens, or humiliates peers through social media, 

texting, email, online gaming, messaging and/or any other form of technology.  Any form of cyber bullying that 



28 
 

occurs outside of school hours may merit consequences at school if it disrupts the school learning environment and 

civil authorities may be required to investigate the occurrence.  
 

       Cyber bullying would include (but is not limited to): 

 Use of cell phone to make repeated prank phone calls or send unwanted or intimidating text messages 

including pictures to the victim 

 Post cruel comments to the victim’s social networking site or send unkind or rude emails or instant 

messages to the victim 

 Create a fake social networking profile to embarrass the victim 

 Use a victim’s password to break into his account, change the settings, lock out the victim, and 

impersonate the victim 

 Forward the victim’s private messages or photos to classmates and others 

 Forward or post embarrassing or unflattering photos or videos of the victim 

 Spread malicious rumors or defame the character of the victim through instant messaging, text messages, 

social networking sites, or other public forums 

 Gang up on or humiliate the victim in online virtual worlds or online games 

 Posting material (text or photos) that are a negative reflection of school or members of the school  
 

16.     Sexting - Sexting can be defined as the sending or receiving of sexually-explicit or sexually-suggestive images or 

video via a cell phone. 

Ohio law prohibits a minor, by use of a telecommunications device or other means, from knowingly creating, 

receiving, exchanging, sending or possessing a photograph or other material showing a minor in a state of nudity.  

Ohio law also prohibits a minor, by use of a telecommunications device, from knowingly sharing, exchanging, 

sending, or posting a photograph, video, or other material that shows a minor in a state of nudity; defines a state of 

nudity for purposes of this prohibition; limits the offense of illegal use of a minor in a nudity-oriented material or 

performance to acts committed by persons 18 years of age or older. 

Any incident brought to the attention of a staff member will be investigated to determine its nature.  All device(s) in 

question will be confiscated immediately and be held while the school resource officer or other police officer is 

contacted.  The primary students and their families will be contacted.  Appropriate discipline measures will be 

implemented and every attempt to address the situation in a delicate manner will be taken.   
 

17.     General School Regulations and Teacher Classroom Rules – All students are required to adhere to general 

school rules and individual classroom teacher rules and regulations.  General rules include cafeteria, playground, 

and field trip regulations. 
  

Field Trip Bus Rules 

● General school rules apply 

● Students will follow directions of the driver the first time 

● Students will stay in their seats, with feet on the floor, and face the front of the bus 

● Students are not to push, shove, or fight at any time 

● Students are to keep all body parts inside the bus 

● Students are not permitted to have any items including book bags in the aisle 

● Students are not permitted to throw anything from the bus windows 

● Students should keep voices at an appropriate level 
  

Cafeteria Rules 

● Students may arrive for Breakfast NO EARLIER than 7:00am and no later than 7:30am 

● Students should walk in the cafeteria and keep their hands and feet to themselves 

● Students should remain seated and calm while they are eating and remember to keep the volume of their voices 

under control 

● Students should bring their coats to the cafeteria on inclement days 

● Students should clean up the area around their table before leaving the cafeteria 

● Students should walk as they leave the building once they are dismissed 

● Students should use the restroom before entering the cafeteria 

● Students should never take food from the cafeteria 
 



29 
 

 

Playground Rules 

● Students are permitted to play on the blacktop and in the playground area 

● Students are to ask permission to get a ball from outside the playground area  

● Students are not permitted to leave the playground without permission from a teacher on duty 

● Students are not permitted to play “rough” games that may cause injury or harm 

● Students are not permitted to bring any food, candy, or gum, or drinks from the cafeteria 

● Students will proceed into the school building from recess when so directed 
  

Dismissal Rules 

● Students will be released from classes at 3:00pm 

● It is of utmost importance that parents are vigilant at dismissal time; they should not rush and they should 

follow the prescribed exit patterns unless otherwise directed 

● Students should exit the building in an orderly, deliberate way without loitering and play in the parking lot area 

● Students are required to use appropriate crosswalks when crossing any street especially before and after school 

hours 

● Students will not run and/or roughhouse  
  

General School Regulations (includes but are not limited to the following) 

● Students may remain in the building after dismissal only under the supervision of a teacher or an adult 

moderator of an after school program 

● Students may not chew gum in the school building or on the school grounds 

● Students may not enter the faculty room, maintenance room, or office areas without permission 

● Students may not run in the halls or exhibit loud, boisterous behavior in the hallways or restrooms 

● Students may not use pagers, cell phones, radios, tape-recording devices, electronically operated games, or toys 

during school hours without permission 

● During school hours, electronic devices must remain turned off and turned in to the homeroom teacher during 

homeroom 

● Students must keep all books belonging to the school covered at all times.  Also, these books must be carried to 

and from school in a book bag of some type 

● Students are not permitted to leave school without written authorization from parents/guardians 

      

15. Miscellaneous Offenses – Other behaviors deemed inappropriate by the principal or his designee 

 

DEMERIT, DETENTION, SUSPENSION, AND EXPULSION PROCEDURES 
 

Knowing that, at times, some students are uncooperative even with several interventions, St. Cecilia School has 

implemented the following conduct procedures.  These procedures will be cumulative for the entire school year.  The 

administration retains the right to make modifications and exceptions to existing rules and regulations.  The principal is the 

final recourse in all disciplinary situations and may waive any disciplinary rule for just cause at his discretion. 

 

Demerit Slip 
This is a formal notification to parents/guardians of a fault or an offense.  This notice is a three-copy form; two copies are 

sent home with the student.  The top sheet is signed by the parent and returned to the issuing teacher the next school day.  

The parent keeps the other sheet.  The third copy is kept on file in the school office.  If the signed form is not returned the 

next school day, the student will be required to call parents/guardians.  Failure to return the signed form the following day 

will result in an additional demerit notice to be issued. 

 

Parents are expected to discuss the demerit with their child, knowing that the child has been unresponsive to warnings or 

that what occurred is considered serious enough that they are being notified.  Parents’ failure to sign demerits/detentions, to 

acknowledge or support the school’s effort in developing good character may result in their child’s expulsion. 

 

  



30 
 

Detention/Saturday School 
1.  The accumulation of four demerits will result in a detention notice being issued.  This notice is also a three-copy form 

and is labeled differently than the demerit slip.  The same procedures are followed for the signing and returning of this form 

as with the demerit slip.  If the signed form is not returned the next school day, the student will be required to call home.  

Failure to return the signed form the following day will result in an additional detention to be issued. 

 

2.  A detention notice may also be issued for any serious offense by a student.  These types of detentions are separate from 

the demerit system. 

 

3.  Detentions will be served immediately following dismissal and ending at 4:00 PM.  The teacher determines the date, 

which will be noted on the form.  During detention, students will sit silently and appropriately in their assigned seat.  

Students may also be assigned a written punishment or other tasks that may benefit the school community.  Any student not 

following detention procedures may be assigned another detention. 

 

Suspension 
1.  Whether detention(s) or suspension is warranted is a matter of degree of seriousness and each situation will be considered 

individually.  A suspension may be required to be carried out either as an in-school suspension or at home.  The principal 

will make this determination.   

 

2.  After a student serves five detentions, an accumulation of another detention will result in the student’s serving a 

suspension.  Students are required to make up all work missed, not necessarily at full credit. 

 

3.  Parents will be notified of the suspension by the principal and a letter concerning the suspension will be provided.  A 

conference involving school representatives may be scheduled before or during the suspension.  A behavior contract may 

be written for the student.  This contract will outline additional rules and/or guidelines the student must follow in order to 

remain in school.  The contract will be signed and a copy will be given to the parent(s) as well as to any teachers that instruct 

the student. 

 When a student’s behavior is threatening, physically endangers her/him or others, or causes serious disruption to 

the school or the educational process, he/she may be removed immediately, and the above requirements will be 

fulfilled as soon as practical. 

 

4.  If for any reason after their first suspension a student receives another detention or violates the behavior contract, the 

student may be required to serve another suspension.   

 

5.  Parents will be notified of the additional suspension by the principal and a letter concerning the suspension will be 

provided.  A conference involving the pastor and school administrator(s) will be scheduled before or during the suspension.  

At this conference, the previously written behavior contract will be re-examined and discussed and the future of the student’s 

future at St. Cecilia will be evaluated.  Changes and/or modifications can be made and a new contract will be signed.  A 

copy will be given to the parents. 

 

6.  During the time of any suspension the student is prohibited from participating in any school-sponsored events or activities 

e.g. athletics, etc.  Group leaders will be notified immediately of the suspension. 

 

Expulsion 
1.  Any student may be expelled for just cause, which shall include, but is not limited to, delinquency and immorality that 

could result in commitment to a correctional institution or would constitute a definite menace to the morale of the school.  

Incorrigible behavior, persistent irregular attendance, and actions contrary to the philosophy and objectives of St. Cecilia 

are also grounds for expulsion. 

 

2.  Any student facing expulsion for the reasons outlined above will have a review scheduled between the family and the 

school’s representatives.  In cases of expulsion, St. Cecilia School will comply with the Archdiocesan guidelines (see 

below). 

 At the discretion of the principal, the advice of a psychologist, physician, social worker, counselor, or other 

appropriate persons may be sought. 



31 
 

 Written notice will be sent to the parent/guardian and student describing the reasons for the student’s removal and 

proposed expulsion.  

 A conference will be held between school representatives, the parent/guardian, and, if appropriate, the student, prior 

to the expulsion. 

 A report detailing the reasons for the expulsion will be sent to the Superintendent of Schools.  

 A parent/guardian who believes his/her child has been expelled for insufficient reason has the right to appeal, in 

writing sent through US mail, to the Superintendent. 

 

DUE PROCESS  
 

Parents have the right of due process that includes a hearing with the principal in any matter that relates to the code of 

conduct.  Request for hearing should be submitted within twenty-four hours of the notice of disciplinary action to be taken.  

In the instances involving suspension or expulsion, the student will not be permitted to attend school during the process 

procedure.  The decision of the principal may be appealed to the pastor as the chief administrator officer.  The decision of 

the pastor is final. 

 

SEARCH AND SEIZURE  
 

In order to provide a safe environment for all concerned, any substance that could be potentially hazardous will not be 

permitted on school premises. 
 

The principal or a designee of the principal may search desks, backpacks, lockers, and the personal belonging of students.  

The principal or a designee of the principal reserves the right to search anything that is brought on to school property.  Any 

item that is considered potentially hazardous, including but not limited to illegal substances such as, alcohol, tobacco, drugs 

of any type, weapons, real or “toy”, will be confiscated.  Any item containing information or photos demeaning or harmful 

to another student will also be confiscated.  Searches may also be initiated when instances of theft are suspected.  Refusal 

to submit to search will be handled by the immediate removal of the student from the school.  All confiscated items will be 

kept by the principal and released only to parent/guardian within 72 hours.  The student may be subject to disciplinary action 

because of his/her possession of a potentially hazardous substance or item. 

 

CRIMINAL BEHAVIOR  
 

St. Cecilia School will report offenses of criminal nature to the proper authorities and use effective discipline to enforce a 

safe atmosphere for its students.  This includes assault, use of weapons, narcotics, alcohol, tobacco, and drugs.  Also included 

are theft, extortion, trespassing, pornography, and truancy. 

 

CONDUCT DISCLAIMER  
 

No discipline issued pursuant to any Handbook shall bind the School to issue the same, or even comparable, discipline 

to other students in the future.  Nor will any form or extent of discipline be construed as a precedent for how discipline 

will be imposed moving forward. Rather, the School reserves sole judgment and discretion in disciplining students based 

on the particular circumstances of each incident, including but not limited to the respective age(s) of the student(s) 

involved, the student(s)’ perceived maturity level, the conduct at issue, the student(s)’ attitude and degree of cooperation, 

the student(s)’ disciplinary history, and any other aggravating or mitigating circumstances the School deems present.  

Nothing in this section, or anywhere else in this Handbook, limits or otherwise constrains the School’s authority, 

discretion, judgment, or responsibility in any student disciplinary matters. 

The principal will make the final decision concerning all disciplinary action.  
 

  



32 
 

COMMUNICATIONS 

Parents/guardians are responsible for staying informed regarding school news, events, deadlines, etc. Those that do 

not accept this responsibility may be asked to withdraw.  Of great importance and value to the administration and faculty 

of St. Cecilia School is its desire to establish frequent communications with parents/guardians and the school community.  

To facilitate this goal, the school uses the following methods of communication in disseminating information to the school 

community: 

● ONE CALL NOW 

○ ONE CALL NOW is a communication tool that sends communication via phone message, text message 

and/or email message 

○ It will be used but not limited to deliver the following information 

■ School closings and delays or schedule changes 

■ Reminder of upcoming events and deadlines 

○ Parents must “opt in” for text messaging.  A message will be sent out at the start of the year which will 

allow parents the option to have text messages sent to their phones.  Please note that standard text 

messaging rates may apply. 

* The school phone number will show up when messages are left - please check messages before calling the school 

office 

* It is imperative that all contact information is complete and correct.  If your information changes, please 

contact the school office immediately 
● OPTIONC 

○ Option C is an important tool that is used to communicate student progress, attendance and discipline 

records as well important forms and school related notifications.  All parents will be provided log-in and 

password to access Option C at the start of the school year or upon parent request. 

● SCHOOL NEWSLETTER 

○ Posted bi-weekly on the school website – parents will be sent an e-mail providing a link to the latest 

newsletter  

○ Parents wishing a hard copy of the newsletter must contact the school office and make a request with the 

school office manager 

● SCHOOL WEBSITE 

○ The school website can be found at School.StCeciliaCincinnati.org  

○ Information about school events, important forms and information and school publications (including the 

weekly newsletter) can be found on the school website 

● FACEBOOK 

○ In addition to the previous methods of communication to families, school notifications are also shared 

through the St. Cecilia Parish Facebook page.  Families who use Facebook are encouraged to “Like” the 

Parish page (@stceciliacincinnati) so they see notifications as they are delivered. 

 

EMERGENCY SCHOOL DELAYS/CLOSING 
 

On occasion, St. Cecilia School may have to cancel school because of weather or other unforeseen emergencies.  In these 

instances, parents will be informed through the One Call Now communication system with as much advance notice as 

possible; notifications will also be posted on the school website and parish Facebook page.  PLEASE KEEP YOUR 

PHONE NUMBERS AND EMAIL ADDRESS CURRENT WITH THE OFFICE SO YOU CONTINUE TO GET 

MESSAGES. 
 

CALAMITY DAYS 
 

A Calamity day is defined as a day when normal in-person classes are delayed or unable to be held within the school 

building.  Information will also be on the school website and Parish Facebook pages.  Calamity days may look like the 

following: 

1) School delay – a 75-minute delay may result from inclement weather.  The school would open at 8:15 AM 

with all students needing to be in the building by 8:45 AM. 

2) School is cancelled – Inclement weather or another unforeseen circumstance necessitates school closure. 



33 
 

3) Virtual Learning – Home-based learning is required due to circumstances. 

Students who receive bus transportation may or may not receive morning service on these days. 

 

PARENT/TEACHER COMMUNICATIONS 
 

St. Cecilia School is committed to the education of children “in partnership with parents”…  This is one of the 

fundamental beliefs upon which our mission statement and philosophy are based.  In order for us to uphold and live 

out this commitment, there must be a strong relationship between the parents and the teachers that is built upon 

mutual respect and trust.   

 
Generally, the principal will deal with contacts concerning school policy and procedures and, the appropriate teacher will 

respond to contacts involving student progress or classroom issues.  If a concern requires an extended period of time, it is 

suggested that the school office be contacted to schedule an appointment convenient for all. 

 

The following protocol should be used with all parental concerns: 
 

*Most issues can be addressed at this level; parents who do not communicate first to a 

teacher will be redirected to do so. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

If you wish to discuss an issue with a teacher, you must first call or send a note to schedule an appointment.  Walk-in 

conferences are not permitted, as teachers are not always available on the spur of the moment and it does not allow them to 

gather the information and/or prepare for the meeting.  Please do not come to school in the morning and/or afternoon and 

expect to meet with a teacher unless you have previously arranged to do so.  Should an issue arise that needs immediate 

attention because of the seriousness of its nature, an administrator should be requested. 
 

Teachers are expected to respond to phone or written notes from parents in a timely manner.  Usually this is within 24 hours 

of the time the message is received. 

 

Any direct verbal attack towards a teacher or other staff member will result in the parent being asked to leave the premises 

and may necessitate the removal of your child from St. Cecilia School. 
 

Any negative, defamatory, unfounded, or mischaracterization pertaining to St. Cecilia Parish/School or its employees 

thereof posted on social media is unacceptable, may result in legal action, and may necessitate the removal of your child 

from St. Cecilia School. 

 

Any physical attack on a teacher will result in the immediate removal of your child from St. Cecilia School and possible 

legal action. 
 

 

 

 

  



34 
 

DRESS CODE & UNIFORM POLICY 2022-2023 
It is the responsibility of the parents/guardians to see that children are neat, clean, well-groomed and in complete uniform 

per the school uniform code. The school dress code assists in maintaining discipline and instilling a sense of personal pride 

in the children. The teacher or principal will inform parents of children who do not comply with the policy. A warning will 

be given when a student is in violation of the dress code. Repeated violation of the dress code will result in disciplinary 

action. Some infractions will necessitate that the parent/guardian is called to make arrangements to ensure that parents and 

students are compliant with school expectations. 
 

If there is a question concerning any dress code directive, the principal will make the final decision. If it is necessary for a 

child to come out of uniform, the parent/guardian should send a note to the school office. Students coming out of uniform 

without a written excuse from the parent will not be allowed to stay in class until the proper attire is worn. All clothing 

worn should be clean and be the appropriate size and fit. The student’s undergarments should be covered at all times and 

should not be overtly visible. 
 

*All skirts, jumpers and ties must be ordered through the Schoolbelles Company  

www.schoolbelles.com - school code S1957 
 

 
 

Boys 
 

Girls 

Mass/Special 

Occasion Days 

  

 (Dress Uniform) 

On Mass Days and Special Occasions throughout the year (as determined by School 

Administration), students will be expected to wear their dress uniform. Dress uniforms require the 

following standards: 
 

Grades PK-3: 

Embroidered school polo shirt & slacks or 

shorts 
 

Grades 4-8:  

(August through October) Embroidered 

school polo shirt & slacks or shorts 

(November through March) Button-down 

dress shirt, embroidered school tie & slacks 

Grades PK-8: 

Embroidered school polo shirt & plaid jumper,  

plaid skirt or plaid skort 

Jumper/Skirt None permitted Grades PK-5:  

Blue plaid jumper - Style #0194 or #1417  

Blue plaid skirt - Style #1521  

Blue plaid skort - Style #1533  
 

Grades 6-8: 

Blue plaid skirt - Style #1525  
 

*Undershorts, leggings or tights only may be worn under all  

skirts and jumpers 

Pants / Slacks 
Solid navy blue or tan dress slacks may be worn. Pants must be straight legged or boot cut in style. 

Acceptable materials will be primarily cotton with limited stretch, including twill and chino. NO 

DENIM, CARGO, CORDUROY, JOGGER OR SKINNY STYLE PANTS THAT DO NOT 

MEET SCHOOL EXPECTATIONS ARE PERMITTED. They must be comparable to those 

purchased through Schoolbelles. Samples of appropriate slacks can be found in the school office. 

Please note: Pants made of high stretch materials such as Ponte, Jersey, etc. are not permitted. 

 

Leggings 
None permitted Solid navy blue, gray, or black leggings only worn 

under skirts or jumpers. Leggings must extend down 

to the ankle. 
 

Shorts 
Solid navy blue or tan dress shorts may be worn from the start of the school year until November 1st 

and then again from March 1st until the end of the school year, unless otherwise conveyed by 

Principal. Shorts length should come close to the knee, and should be a long or Bermuda style. 

Acceptable materials will be primarily cotton with limited stretch, including twill and chino. NO 

DENIM, CARGO OR CASUAL SHORTS THAT DO NOT MEET SCHOOL EXPECTAION ARE 

PERMITTED. 



35 
 

Belts 
Black, brown or navy belts must be worn with pants and shorts by students in grades 4-8. Belts are 

recommended for students in grades K-3. Belts should be simple in nature and should not have 

ornamentation. 
 

Blouses / Shirts 
Solid navy blue, light blue or white button-down dress shirt, blouse or polo shirt with a collar. The 

same colored turtlenecks may be worn from November 1st to March 1st. Shirts, blouses and polos 

may be short or long sleeved. Shirts must be tucked into slacks, skirts, shorts.  

* Only white, navy, black or gray plain undershirts with no visible logos may be worn under the 

uniform shirt. 

*Please see note regarding dress uniform for Mass/Special Occasion Days. 

 

Sweaters/Vests/ 

Sweatshirts/Pullovers 
 

 

 

Solid white, gray or navy blue cardigan, pullover sweater or vest are permitted. Only St. Cecilia Spirit 

Wear fleece and sweatshirts (no hoodies) are permitted. 

Socks 
Matching socks, either anklets, dressy knee socks (no sport) or tights, in solid white, navy blue, 

gray or black. No brightly colored or neon colored socks are permissible. Socks should not be on 

the outside of slacks.  

Shoes 
Gym shoes or dress shoes may be worn. Exaggerated styles such as, platforms, clogs, sandals, or 

flip-flops are not permitted. Shoes must be completely enclosed, no open toes or backs. No boots 

are permitted to be worn during the school day but may be worn to school and after dismissal. Light 

up shoes are not permitted. 

Hair 
Haircuts and styles are to be conservative in nature and meet the standards of good grooming. Hair 

should be clean, styled and cut above the eyebrows. No mohawks or other exotic hairstyles, colors 

or fads. No shaved designs or shaved portions of the head (including eyebrows) are permitted.  

Makeup 
None is permitted Makeup (eye shadow, mascara, eye liner, blush, 

lipstick or gloss) is NOT permitted.  Clear nail polish 

(no color or French tips) may be worn. 

Jewelry 
No jewelry except a necklace (simple chain with simple pendant), one ring, one non-distracting 

bracelet and a watch (no smart watches are permitted) may be worn. Students with pierced ears may 

wear single earrings on the ear lobe. No hoops or gauges; studs only. Boys are not permitted to wear 

earrings. Jewelry should be simple in appearance with no excessive ornamentation. All tattoos and 

piercings are not permitted.  

Accessories 
Only Solid navy blue, gray, black and school plaid headbands, bows and scrunchies are 

permitted. Students are not permitted to carry a purse or shoulder bag with them to their classes. 

They should be kept in lockers or cubbies for the duration of the school day. 

Gym Class 
Gym shoes must be worn for class for ALL grades (PK-8). 

Gym uniforms are solid navy blue, gray or black elastic/drawstring athletic shorts with a solid gold, 

navy, gray or spirit wear t-shirt and must be worn by all students when/if required.  

Spirit Days 

 

Fridays are considered spirt wear days unless otherwise noted on the school calendar. Students must 

wear uniform bottoms but may wear other spirit wear t-shirts, hoodies, etc. on Fridays.  

Out of 

Uniform Days 

Occasionally, St. Cecilia will have out of uniform days. Additionally, students are permitted to come 

out of uniform on their birthday or half birthday. If a birthday happens to fall on a Mass day, students 

may come out of uniform on the day before or after. Tank tops, sleeveless tops, halter tops, tee shirts 

with inappropriate decals or writings will not be permitted. “ Short” shorts and skirts, leggings and 

yoga pants are not permitted. Open toed shoes with backs are permitted on these days - no flip flops 

or sandals with no backs. Clothing must be tasteful and age appropriate. 

QUESTIONS 
All determinations upon what is and is not permitted will be determined by teachers and school 

administration. 

 

  



36 
 

MEDICAL POLICY 

MEDICAL HISTORY 
 

At the time of enrollment, parents are required to share any relevant student medical history with the school office that 

might affect student learning, teacher instruction and overall classroom culture. 
 

STUDENT ILLNESS WHILE AT SCHOOL 
 

In the event that a student becomes ill or has exhibited other significant signs of sickness during the school day, the 

parent/guardian will be notified.  Any child with a temperature of 100 degrees or above MUST be picked up.  If a child is 

to go home, the parent/guardian or other designee identified on the emergency medical form or who has been communicated 

to the school office by the parent/guardian must pick the child up and sign him/her out in the school office. 
 

RESPONSIBILITIES DURING ILLNESS 
 

Parents are expected to call the school office to notify the office manager of their child’s absence.  Upon return to school, 

the parent must send a written note to school stating the date of the absence and the reason for the absence.  For your 

convenience, an Absentee Note form is included in Appendix A of this handbook. 

A student must complete the required assignments missed during any absence.  If a parent/guardian wishes to pick up 

assignments and books the parent/guardian should notify the school office in the morning (when reporting the absence) so 

the teacher will have ample time to gather the work. 
 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL INFORMATION 
 

Each parent/guardian receives an Emergency Medical Authorization Form to complete for their child at the beginning of 

each school year.  Should a serious accident occur at school, this information could be lifesaving.  It is important to inform 

the school office of any changes of information on the Emergency Medical Form throughout the school year.   

This form must be completed in its entirety and include multiple (2 or more) emergency contacts.   
 

COVID-19 
 

The ongoing Covid-19 conditions and or other illnesses or other emergency situations may require changes in routines and 

students’ overall educational experience throughout the school year.  When and if these circumstances occur, 

parents/students will need to meet modified expectations as required by national, state, and local authorities.  These changes 

will be communicated by administration. 
 

Persuant to Ohio Department of health guidelines, families, caregivers and staff should notify the school if they have been 

exposed to COVID-19.  They should also notify the school if they are quarantined.  Personnel and students with known 

exposure to someone with diagnosed or presumed COVID-19 must self-quarantine at home for a prescribed number of days 

recommended by Medical Professionals and the School Administration. 
 

Since COVID-19 may spread person to person, it is essential that students (and their caregivers), staff and volunteers 

conduct daily health checks prior to going to school which should include taking their temperature and addressing their 

symptoms.  Anyone with symptoms (described below) or a temperature above 100.4ºF should stay home.  One may have 

COVID-19 if you experience one of more of the following: 

 fever or chills 

 cough 

 shortness of breath or difficulty breathing 

 fatigue 

 muscle or body aches 

 headache 

 loss of taste or smell 

 sore throat 

 congestion or runny nose 

 nausea or vomiting 

 diarrhea 



37 
 

COVID-19 Health and Prevention Guidance for Ohio K-12 Schools. 
 

Courses of action related to COVID-19 throughout the 2022-2023 school year may change dependent upon health related 

circumstances and recommendations per health care and government specifications.  St. Cecilia School will base COVID-

19 policies based upon guidance from state and local health officials as well as pertinent scientific data from Peer-Reviewed 

studies and/or reputable sources. 

If a student stays home because of potential exposure to COVID-19 but is without symptoms it is expected that that student 

joins classes virtually during the time that he/she is absent make up any missed work when absent. 
 

DISPENSING MEDICATION 
 

Written request must be obtained from the physician and parent/guardian using the “Request for Administration of 

Medication” form (found in Appendix A of this handbook) before any medication (both prescription AND “over the 

counter”) may be administered by school personnel.  The request must include instructions as to name of medication, and 

possible side effects.  No child is to have any medication of any kind on his or her person during school hours (cough drops 

are permitted with written parent note).  Students may keep an inhaler with them if they have a doctor’s permission as well 

as appropriate documentation which is to be kept on file in the office.  All medication is to be kept at the office.  Medication 

must be in original containers and have an affixed label. 
 

INHALERS 
 

A copy of the “Administration of Medication” form in addition to the “Self-Medication for Asthma Inhalers Authorization 

Form” signed by both the parent and student’s physician must be on file in order for students with diagnosed asthma to 

possess an inhaler during the school day. 
 

IMMUNIZATION POLICY 
 

Ohio State Immunization Law requires that all children be adequately immunized against the following diseases:  

Diphtheria, Pertussis (Whooping Cough), Tetanus, Polio, Measles (10 Day), and Rubella (German Measles), Hepatitis B 

and Meningococcal (MCV4).  Students entering grades K and 7 especially need to be aware of state mandates for 

immunization requirements.  St. Cecilia School complies with the immunization requirements set forth by ORC 3313.67 

and 3313.671.  Although St. Cecilia School complies with those minimum requirements, it also retains discretion to enforce 

stricter requirements at any time, for instance, by requiring vaccination even over a guardian’s conscience or religious 

conviction, objection, or by revoking a previous exception. 
 

REPORT OF INJURY 
 

Any significant injury (including any injury to the neck or head) incurred by a student on school property shall be reported 

immediately to the parent/legal guardian, who will decide whether or not the student should be given professional attention. 

In case of grave injury which cannot wait for a decision from the parent/legal guardian, the directions on the student’s 

Emergency Medical Authorization Form shall be followed. 

Minor injuries shall be treated by qualified school staff and recorded. Parents/legal guardians shall be informed that such 

treatment has taken place. 

St. Cecilia faculty and staff regularly receive first aid, CPR and AED training. 
 

LICE 
 

If an occurrence of lice is determined, parents will be contacted and required to pick their child up with the expectation that 

the condition is treated.  Your child may return to school the morning following treatment, provided all nits are removed.  

A trained school employee will examine your child’s hair and scalp at that time.  Should any nits be found, you will be 

called to pick up your child. 
 

BED BUGS 
 

St. Cecilia School is sprayed monthly by an exterminator.  If bed bugs are discovered, a letter will be sent home with your 

child notifying you that a bug has been found in his/her classroom, and suggestions will be provided as to what parents can 

do to address the concern.  The classroom will receive additional cleaning and spraying following dismissal the day of the 

discovery. 
 

AIDS POLICY 
 

https://coronavirus.ohio.gov/static/responsible/schools/K-12-Schools-Guidance.pdf
http://www.catholiccincinnati.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/ORC-3313.67.pdf


38 
 

The Cincinnati Archdiocese policy stipulates that “Each instance of AIDS involving (a student) (an employee) shall be 

treated as a strictly confidential and an individual matter.  Decisions regarding such occurrences shall take into account 

Christian concern and compassion, community health and well-being, and individual privacy needs.”  St. Cecilia School 

endorses this policy. 
 

DIABETIC CARE POLICY 
 

Federal law gives students the right to receive the diabetes care they need to be safe and participate in school activities just 

like any other child. St. Cecilia School provides the following: 

 Trained staff to monitor blood glucose levels and administer insulin and glucagon 

 Trained staff to provide diabetes care during field trips, extracurricular events and all school-sponsored activities 

 Capable students permitted to self-manage their diabetes anytime, anywhere 
 

DRUG AND ALCOHOL POLICY 
 

It is the policy of St. Cecilia School’s administration, faculty, and parish officials to provide a drug-free school and assure 

a safe, healthy and protected environment for all students.  It is paramount that we (officials and parent alike) are committed 

to maintain this vital interest and to prevent the use of illegal drugs (or abuse of legal drugs) as outlined in the following 

policy.  In order to maintain this goal, we expect all parents/guardians to be equally committed to helping in this endeavor.  

We request that any information, situation or concerns you have are reported as soon as possible to the principal.  All 

information will be handled in complete confidence. 
 

Any student, who buys, sells, possesses or distributes or is under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs at school, on school 

property, or any school function will be suspended from St. Cecilia School.  Such student may be summarily expelled.  
 

Any student who is suspected of buying, selling, using, possessing, distributing or being under the influence of alcohol 

and/or drugs at school, on school property, or at any school function will be treated as follows: 

1. The student’s parent/guardian will be informed of the school’s concern for the student and will be presented with 

all the information which indicated cause for concern on the part of the school. 

Parent/Guardian will be urged or required to seek an assessment and to comply with all of the recommendations of the 

assessment. 
 

VISION AND HEARING SCREENINGS 
 

Vision and hearing screenings are performed during the first or second trimester on each student in grades K, 1, 3, 5, and 7. 

Parents are notified of any failed screenings. Referrals are sent with instructions to follow up with appropriate medical care. 

If your child is not in one of these grades, and you would like their vision or hearing checked, please contact the school 

nurse.  
 

SCOLIOSIS SCREENINGS 
 

Screenings for scoliosis are currently performed during gym classes for the 5th, 6th, 7th, and 8th grades. A second screening 

(performed by a scoliosis nurse) is performed on those students with results that were questionable or failing. Parents are 

contacted if further medical care is advised.     



39 
 

SCHOOL SAFETY PLAN 

 

St. Cecilia School has a comprehensive safety plan approved by the State of Ohio.  Parents should know the following 

general guidelines regarding St. Cecilia’s Safety Plan 

 St. Cecilia School partners with the following ensuring Safety Plan compliance: 

o All Local First Responders 

o Madtree Brewing Company – offsite relocation center 

o Catholic Charities and Best Point Educational & Behavioral Health – mental health crisis services 

 St. Cecilia School utilizes the OneCall Now system to communicate with families in the event of an emergency (for 

more information see Communications pgs 32-33). 

 St. Cecilia School completes mandated required drills as outlined by the state of Ohio yearly. 

 St. Cecilia School reviews and updates the plan yearly. 

 St. Cecilia School implements policies regarding entry and dismissal from the building for all staff, students, families 

and visitors. 

Questions regarding the specifics of the Safety plan can be directed to administration.  



40 
 

TECHNOLOGY 
 

The use of technology at St. Cecilia School is curriculum driven.  Each device will utilize software that are grade-

level and student level appropriate and will be used to enhance each student’s education.  Each classroom teacher is 

responsible for assigning projects and assignments that promote classroom learning and will be evaluated as part of 

the grading process.   
 

St. Cecilia School has a Technology Coordinator whose job it is to maintain the network and internet systems as well 

as all of the devices in the building.  Each classroom in grades K-5 has a computer cart with 30 Wifi-networked 

Chromebooks which are assigned for student use.  At the start of the year we will ask parents to sign the loan agreement 

in case of the need for a student to shift to home based learning.  All classrooms are equipped with dedicated teacher 

laptops, Promethean interactive boards and Chromecast devices for projection to the interactive boards.  Internet 

filtering in the school building is provided by the school and additional monitoring software will be used to monitor 

student use in our 1:1 Chromebook program.   
 

Use of the internet at St. Cecilia School is guided by the principles stated in the Archdiocesan Responsible Use of 

Technology Agreement.  A copy of this document will be sent home for parent’s/guardian’s signature before a 

student can use the internet at school.  
 

While St. Cecilia School attempts to filter internet traffic at school for the purpose of safeguarding staff and students, 

nothing is full-proof.  It is always the responsibility of the user to comply with St. Cecilia School policies and the 

Archdiocesan Responsible Use of Technology Agreement. Further, the parent/guardian and student are solely 

responsible for internet usage outside of school, even if on a school-issued computer or other device.  
 

CHROMEBOOK CARTS 

St. Cecilia School utilizes Chromebooks in Grades K-8 for student use while in the classroom.  Chromebooks can be used 

for access to curriculum software.  Chromebooks in grades K-5 are lent out when needed throughout the day and should 

be returned to the cart at the end of the class or the school day to be charged for the next day.  Headphones will be 

provided for students in grades K-3 but students in grades 4-8 are required to have personal earbuds as well.  Students will 

be responsible for any damage caused to the computer or peripherals because of misuse.   
 

ONE TO ONE CHROMEBOOKS – GRADES 6-8 

St. Cecilia School is offering students who are studying at St. Cecilia in the 6th – 8th grades the opportunity to maximize 

their learning potential with the loan of a Chromebook.  This Chromebook is to be used as a tool that will help the 

students enhance their learning and assist with organization and essential skills.   
 

Goals for Student Users 
 To increase students’ productivity in and outside the classroom when completing assignments, projects, and 

other activities as assigned by teachers in the pilot project. 

 To capitalize on the convergence of academic resources such as textbooks, scholarly sources, content rich media, 

applicable apps, and best practices. 

 To facilitate mobile learning across the school campus and beyond.   

 To promote leadership in one’s own learning by establishing access to educational resources and providing a 

host of tools to craft information in ways that support specific curricular areas. 
 

At the beginning of the school year, students in grades 6-8 will be assigned a Chromebook to use during the school day 

and to take home in the evenings.  Parents and students are required to view a video and sign the Chromebook Policy 

agreement prior to receiving the Chromebook for the year.  It is the responsibility of the students and families to: 

 use the Chromebook and school assigned Google account for schoolwork only.   

 use the Chromebook appropriately as outlined in the Responsible Use of Technology Policy. 

 take care of the Chromebook. 

 charge the Chromebook at home in the evenings so it is ready for use the next day. 

 pay for the repair/replacement of any Chromebook which is damaged, lost or stolen while assigned to the 

student. 

For a complete list of the policy, please contact the Technology Coordinator, Julie Poux (jpoux@stceciliacincinnati.org) 

and you will be provided an additional hard copy.  

mailto:jpoux@stceciliacincinnati.org


41 
 

OTHER OPERATIONS A TO Z 

 

ACCESSIBILITY OF STUDENT RECORDS 
 

The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 states that parents and adult students have a right to see and 

challenge the contents of the student’s records.  Unless a court order provides otherwise, a copy of the official student file 

will be made available 24 hours after receiving a written request from a parent/legal guardian or adult student (over the age 

of 18).  The official student file includes academic transcripts, academic testing, and health records.  Upon challenging the 

contents of the student file, the written challenge will become a part of the official file. 

 

ARRIVAL AND DISMISSAL 
 

All students should arrive at school by 7:30AM.  In order for arrival to run smoothly, drop off needs to be efficient.  Having 

students ready with their backpacks will allow them to quickly get out of the car and keep traffic from backing up.  Also, 

utilizing both lines, one that runs along the fenceline and one that circles in front of school and out to Gilmore, ensures that 

our arrival routines are safe and effective.  Should parents need to park (PK and or business in the office) should do so near 

the parish house behind the rectory and church or along the school by the fence line. 
 

Dismissal is staggered - Grades K-3 students will begin being dismissed at 3PM; students in grades 4-8 will be dismissed 

at 3:10PM.  This will allow the lot to have parking spaces available for the entirety of dismissal.  All parents are expected 

to park in designated spaces.  Students will not be permitted to load in cars that are clogging the exit.  Once your children 

are loaded safely in your car, please exit the lot safely.  Loitering only makes dismissal for everyone less safe and less 

efficient.  If you have a younger child and one in the older grades, know that older students will not be called until it is their 

time.  Please consider this when arriving.  Finally, if arriving late, please do not try to back in as it slows down the traffic 

flow and presents a more dangerous situation as students are loading and cars are trying to leave the lot. 

 

BIKES / SKATEBOARDS / SCOOTERS 
 

Locks must be used by those who bring bikes to school.  Students must walk their bike, skateboard, or scooter through the 

schoolyard to and from the assigned area.  Usage of skateboards is strictly prohibited on school property. 

 

BIRTHDAY RECOGNITION 
 

Birthday recognitions are important milestones and St. Cecilia wishes to continue this school’s long standing 

tradition.  However, it is important to balance recognizing the event and the structure of a school day.  The school 

will recognize student birthdays in the morning announcements and the students will still be permitted to dress out 

of uniform following the guidelines set below. 
 

Birthdays are special days for students.  In recognition of these days, each child’s birthday will be announced during 

morning announcements.  Additionally, students may dress out of uniform on their birthdays provided that it does not fall 

on a Mass Day.  In this case, the student may dress out of uniform either the day prior or after.  Students with weekend 

birthdays may dress out of uniform either on Friday or Monday.  Students with summer birthdays or birthdays outside of 

the school calendar will have a designated special out of uniform day announced in the school newsletter.   

We welcome birthday treats at the school but ask parents follow a few simple guidelines: 

 Please bring only individually wrapped, store bought treats for your child’s birthday.  

 Students may not bring in treats such as cupcakes, cake or donuts that are not commercially prepackaged. 

 Because there are students in the school with food allergies, nutritional labels need to be on packaging as well to 

ensure that those students are safe.  

 We ask that treats are dropped off in the office, and school staff will deliver the treats to the classroom.  Treats may 

be distributed to the class either before or after lunch or at the end of the day. 

 In addition, we ask that balloons, flowers, etc. are not brought to school as those types of items are best given at 

home.  

Birthday treats not meeting the guidelines above will not be allowed in the classroom.  

 



42 
 

CAFETERIA SERVICES 
 

Sycamore Child Nutrition Services is pleased to offer both breakfast and lunch daily to students and staff at St. Cecilia. All 

meals are in accordance with the National School Lunch Program and a la carte items and beverages meet the USDA Smart 

Snacks nutrition guidelines. 
 

All students will be assigned a 6-digit cafeteria number that they will use to ensure correct accounting for meals and snacks 

throughout the year. These numbers will be given out the first week of school. If you are unsure of your child's number, 

please contact the school office. 

 

Menus and Nutritional Information  
Meals will be served in cycles and are posted on the school website. Printable menus are also posted on the school website. 
 

Menus this year will also be able to be viewed online at https://www.myschoolmenus.com/instance/631/district/534 or by 

downloading the My School Menus app in the app store or Google Play. You can find nutritional information and allergens 

very easily using this website/app as well. 
 

Free and Reduced Meal Applications 

All enrolled students/families of St. Cecilia are able to fill out a free and reduced lunch application. You can fill this out 

online by visiting https://www.payschoolscentral.com/. You can also print the application and return it to the school office. 

You have to reapply for the free and reduced price meal program every year. Please contact the Child Nutrition office at 

(513) 686-1796 with any questions. A hard copy of the form will come home in the first week forms and either online or 

hard copy should be filled out by all families. 
 

*This is a new MOBILE friendly website and app. Your username will be the same as your former payforit username and 

password. See the attached Payschool Central User Guide. Please see the school website for directions on how to use the 

Payschool Central web portal. 
 

What this means: 

 ALL families will need to complete a free and reduced meal application, regardless of your family’s financial 

situation. This is now required for all households to complete. This percentage is what you will use for your Federal 

funding reports. This form is required state funding to be received by the school. 

 FREE OR REDUCED status will NOT BEGIN until after the form is completed. 

 Students will still need to pay for extra portions, snacks, etc. 
 

Prices 
Breakfast - $1.50, reduced $0.30  

Lunch - $2.75, reduced $0.40  

Milk $0.50 
 

If you choose to pack your student's lunch - Snacks and beverages are available for purchase. 

Please note: Fast food and canned soft drinks are NOT permitted in the cafeteria during lunch 
 

Snacks offered - Prices range from $0.50-$1.50 

● Options include: Whole grain reduced-fat cookies, baked chips, pretzels, whole grain graham crackers, water, 

juice boxes and more. 
 

Meal Payments 
Parents are able to put money on the student’s meal account over the internet 24 hours a day, 7 days a week using 

https://www.payschoolscentral.com/. We also accept cash or checks. Checks should be made out to Sycamore Child 

Nutrition Services. Here families can also view payment history, run reports and get communication regarding low meal 

account balances. 

**This is a NEW mobile friendly website. This will be the same login as payforit. See user guide (found on the school 

website) the first time you login. 

 

https://www.myschoolmenus.com/instance/631/district/534
https://www.payschoolscentral.com/
https://www.payschoolscentral.com/


43 
 

Food Allergies/Religious Preferences/Meal Account Restrictions 
Please contact warrenk@sycamoreschools.org if you would like to place a note on your student’s account regarding food 

allergies, religious food preferences or meal account restrictions. We can set up a daily spending limit or flag anything 

your student is not allowed to eat. 
 

Meal Charging Procedure 

● Well rounded meals are encouraged. All students must select a minimum of one serving of fruit at 

breakfast and a minimum of one serving of fruit or vegetable at lunch with their entree selection. 

● With any meal purchase, students may have up to 3 sides with their entree and milk for the same price. 

● If students do not have funds on their account, they are allowed to "charge". With that being said, families 

are expected to keep meal accounts from becoming negative. 

 

CONTACT US: 

Kitchen Staff 
Beth Frey (freyb@sycamoreschools.org) 

Child Nutrition and Wellness Director 
Kelsey Warren 

Office: 513-686-1796 

Email: warrenk@sycamoreschools.org  https://www.sycamoreschools.org/Page/2291 

 

CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT REPORTING/ CHILD PROTECTION DECREE 
 

St. Cecilia School adheres to all guidelines for identifying and reporting suspected child abuse and/or neglect as specified 

by the State of Ohio Board of Education in its Resolution Relative to Child Abuse and/or Neglect.  In addition, we adhere 

to the Ohio Revised codes as they relate to child abuse and/or neglect and reporting.  St. Cecilia School adheres to all 

regulations set forth by the Archdiocese of Cincinnati in regard to child abuse. 
 

Any individual in the school/parish who comes into contact with children is required to attend the Archdiocesan 

“SafeParish” program and receive an FBI/BCI Background check.  This includes any parent wishing to volunteer at the 

school or attend school field trips. 

 

FAMILY SERVICE POLICY 
 

In order to build community and encourage parent participation and involvement in the school, St. Cecilia requires all 

parents to complete service hours each year.  The Parish Council for St. Cecilia has approved the following service policy 

for all families: 
 

1.  20 hours per year of service hours per school family. 

- These can be fulfilled by parents, grandparents, aunts, uncles, etc. 

- Hours will be tracked from July 1st to July 1st 
 

2.  Obtaining credit for the hours worked will be the responsibility of the person working the service hours 

- Sign-in sheets will be available at each school-sponsored event; be sure to sign in and out. 

- Additional record sheets will be located in the school office. 
  

3.  Failure to complete your 20 hours of service may result in student registration for the following school year being 

withheld until hours are fulfilled. 

- Letters will be sent late winter/early spring to each family providing them an update of their hours served. 
 

4. Parents may select a cash contribution of $200 in lieu of completion of service hours. 
 

If you have any concerns regarding the amount of service hours credited to your family, send a note to the office and it will 

be forwarded to the service hour coordinator for follow up assessed and the office will follow up. 
 

mailto:warrenk@sycaoreschools.org
mailto:freyb@sycamoreschools.org
mailto:warrenk@sycamoreschools.org
https://www.sycamoreschools.org/Page/2291


44 
 

Listed below are some activities that will fulfill your service hour obligations.  Do not feel limited to these activities.  If you 

have an idea about something you could do to help support the school, please contact the principal or school office. 
 

School Service Hour Activities 
 St. Cecilia Parish Festival (hours TBD) Donating “BoxTops for Education” (1 full sheet = 3 hours) 

 Homeroom Parent* (fulfills obligation) PTO Board 

 Lunchroom Helper* Participation in fundraisers (3 hrs per participation) 

 Book Fair* Field Trips – Volunteer* if needed 

 Camp Kern (gr. 6 & 7) – Volunteer* Playground Helper*  

 Oktoberfest (hours TBD) Participate in Restaurant Nights (receipt = 2 hours) 

 Teacher Volunteer* - if agreed upon Register for Kroger Plus Card (5 hours) 

 Fish Fry (hours TBD) End of Year School Clean-up 

 Mayo festival (hours TBD) School painting 

   

*Any school service opportunity that takes place during the school day and involves children requires each adult to be 

SafeParish certified 

 

GENDER IDENTITY POLICY 
 

According to the Catholic Faith, a person’s sexual identity is rooted in one’s biological identity as male or female. A person’s 

biological identity and gender identity are considered to be one and the same.  St. Cecilia School is a Catholic school that 

abides by the teachings and rules of the Catholic Church. Faith is integrated into all aspects of the school’s activities. It 

would be inconsistent with the school’s identity and mission to teach, promote, or encourage an understanding that is 

contrary to Catholic teachings. Thus, a student’s expression of his/her gender, sexual identity, or sexuality that is inconsistent 

with the Catholic faith may be considered by St. Cecilia School when determining whether to admit or retain a student. 
 

The Archdiocese of Cincinnati has specified the following policy regarding gender identity:   

In Catholic schools, all curricular and extra-curricular activity is rooted in and consistent with the principles of Catholic 

doctrine.  
 

Catholic schools:   

1. Support students with gender dysphoria by treating them with sensitivity, respect, mercy, and compassion.  

2. Require that participation on school teams be according to biological sex.  

3. Require that names and pronouns be in accordance with the person's biological sex.  

4. Designate Catholic sex education, uniforms and gender appropriate dress, bathrooms, locker rooms, showers, and 

sleeping accommodations on trips according to biological sex.  

5. Maintain names in school records according to the student's biological sex.  

6. Provide reasonable accommodation to a private bathroom for use by any student who desires increased privacy.  
  

In case of a specific request, consider in a compassionate way, on a case-by-case basis, the physical and psychological needs 

of a student based on the following questions:  

1. What is the specific request of the student and/or parents?  

2. Is the request in keeping with the teaching of the Catholic Church?  

3. Is the school reasonably able to accommodate the request?  
 

As taken from the policy from the Catholic Conference of Ohio and adopted by the Archdiocese of Cincinnati 

 

  



45 
 

LATCHKEY PROGRAM 
 

St. Cecilia offers after school care of children in the form of the Latchkey program.  Latchkey is provided daily from 3:00pm 

to 6:00pm for St. Cecilia School students only. Students must be registered in advance to attend Latchkey.  Registrations 

will be accepted in the order that they are received with priority given to those registering for five days per week.  A $20.00 

registration fee must be paid at the time of registration.  This will apply through the last week of the school year.  Class size 

limit is 30 students from Grades K – 8.  Latchkey applications and information are available in the school office and can 

also be found on the school website (under “Prospective Families” and then “Bus Service and After Care”).   

FEES 
$8.00 per day or $35.00 per week for first child 

$7.00 per day or $30.00 per week for each additional child 

 

LIBRARY 
 

The Oakley Branch library is NOT a childcare facility and parents should not use it as such. 

St. Cecilia School does not have a designated school library.  However, located across Gilmore Avenue is the Oakley Branch 

of the Public Library of Cincinnati and Hamilton County.  St. Cecilia partners with librarians at the Oakley Branch.  Students 

regularly visit the library to check out books and they can participate in special library programming and tutoring 

opportunities.  Involvement with these programs is coordinated between the library and parents.  The school plays no active 

role other than encouraging participation in and promoting such opportunities. Every child may apply for a library card from 

the Oakley Library.  Students will use the library throughout the school year.  The Oakley Library is a valuable resource 

available to our students both during and after school hours.   

 

Proper conduct is required while on library property, both inside and outside of the building.  Students must show respect 

for each other, library patrons, library employees and library property as outlined in Standards of Library Behavior issued 

by The Public Library of Cincinnati and Hamilton County.  Students who use the library after school hours are reminded 

that they are representing our school and should conduct themselves in a respectful manner. Inappropriate behavior will 

result in restriction or loss of library privileges for a designated amount of time.  In addition, disciplinary measures by the 

school may be issued as well. 

 

LOST AND FOUND 
 

Parents are encouraged to ensure that your child’s name is on as many personal items as possible, especially 

clothing.  Placing your child’s name on the inside tag assists in ensuring a misplaced item is returned.  Because students 

often misplace and or lose personal items and no name on the item identifies to whom the item belongs.  The main office 

maintains a Lost and Found.  Assistance will be provided to students who report a missing item, and students are reminded 

to check Lost and Found regularly.  At the midpoint and end of each trimester, all items will be displayed for students to 

review lost and found items and claim what may belong to them.  At the end of the display date, any remaining items will 

be donated to Goodwill. 

 

MARKETING & MEDIA 
 

As a part of the school’s outreach efforts to sustain and grow the school ensuring its vitality, the use of marketing and 

communication will be utilized.  St. Cecilia School reserves the right to use any student work or images taken in classrooms 

and at activities in both print and online marketing of the school.  Parents who do not wish for their child’s image to be used 

should submit their request in writing to the school office. 

 

PARKING 
 

All day parking on church property during school hours, with the exception of those persons attending Mass and parish 

meetings or functions, is limited to staff members and those having official business unless permission has been given by 

the Pastor.  Parking for visitors to the main office is available in the front and sides of the office entrance.  At times during 

the school day (recess/end of school), parking to the immediate front may be limited. 

 

  



46 
 

PREGNANCY POLICY 
 

The Cincinnati Archdiocesan Policy stipulates that “Each instance of pregnancy involving a student shall be treated as a 

strictly confidential and an individual matter.  Decisions regarding such occurrences shall take into account Christian 

concern and compassion, community health and well-being, and individual privacy needs.”  St. Cecilia School endorses this 

policy. 

 

RESOURCE OFFICER 
 

Partnering with the Cincinnati Police Department, St. Cecilia School is assigned a school resource office.  This assigned 

police official assists with the coordination and execution of safety drills, informs the school of any safety related issues in 

the neighboring vicinity, presents to school children on school safety and law when and if applicable, and addresses in 

conjunction with the school, any criminal or potentially criminal behaviors. 

 

SCHOOL ACTIVITIES 
 

There are several extracurricular activities that are available to the students in St. Cecilia School.  Please see the school 

website (under Activities). 

 

Field Trips 

At times, teachers may plan for student learning opportunities that take place outside of the traditional classroom and off 

campus.  These field trips should always have an educational purpose behind them, which will be explained to parents when 

determining if your child will participate.  In order for any student to participate in any field trips throughout a designated 

school year, the Child Permission Release Form must be entirely completed.  This will be kept on file at the school for the 

academic year.  For each individual field trip, teachers will send home an additional letter outlining the nature and details 

of the trip, allowing the parents to grant permission for their child to participate. 

 

Extracurricular Activities 

Participating in afterschool programs and sports is a privilege not a right.  A student must be in good academic and 

behavioral standing in order to participate.  

 

In addition to the Child Permission Release Form, individual after school programs will outline specific details related to 

their program in a letter to parents and must be signed granting your child permission to participate and acknowledge 

requirements of the extracurricular. 
 

SCHOOL ORGANIZATIONS 
 

PTO 
 

The PTO is a fund raising organization of St. Cecilia School.  Working with the Principal, it provides funding for school 

programs, capital improvements, and special projects that enrich student learning and promote a positive school 

environment.  For more information and/or contact information, please visit the school website (under Current Families and 

then PTO) 
 

The object of this organization is to promote the welfare of our pupils; advance the interests of the school as an educational 

institution; create and foster a spirit of cooperation between parents, pupils and school authorities, and encourage active 

participation by the members in school affairs. 
 

PTO Meetings will be held monthly, immediately after school, or as needed, beginning in August and ending in May.  

Interested parties are welcome to attend.  Special requests, needs, and parental involvement in the school PTO are 

communicated in the bi-weekly newsletter and online. 

 

Athletic Boosters 
 

The Boosters is an organization that promotes and supports the sports program of St. Cecilia Parish.  It is vital that 

parents/guardians become members of the Boosters, if their child(ren) participates in Booster supported activities, to show 



47 
 

them that you support their endeavors.  Persons wishing to become a member should contact Athletic Director, Mr. Jayden 

Lawrence at jlawrence@stceciliacincinnati.org. 
 

When a child registers to participate in a sport, their parents are considered a member of Boosters and are required to active 

supporters.  This support will be demonstrated by abiding by participation requirements of each sport and assisting in 

Boosters related fundraising and or initiatives.  Booster meetings may be held on an as needed basis. 

 

SNACKS 
 

We recognize the importance of healthy snacks. To serve as role models for our students when making nutritional decisions 

and to be responsive to those children who have food allergies or other dietary restrictions, note the following guidelines 

with regards to snacks at school. 

If your child's teacher allows snacks during the school day, students in all grades will bring their own snacks from 

home.  This is to ensure that each child has food that is safe for him/her.  Please only send snack-sized portions of dry snacks 

such as pretzels, granola bars, raisins, etc. Fruit cups, applesauce, yogurt and pudding cups (if it must be eaten with a 

spoon) are discouraged. Punch and soda of any kind is not permitted. Popsicles are only permitted or used for special outside 

events. 

 

SOCIAL MEDIA  
 

St. Cecilia School reserves the right to refuse admission or exclude from enrollment any parent/guardian or student who 

posts unapproved photos or statements pertaining to school, school events and or members of the school community. 

 

STUDENT SAFETY 
 

By order of the Cincinnati Police Department, children may only cross the street at designated crosswalks.  Those who need 

to cross Madison Road must do so at the light at Gilmore and Madison.   Those who need to cross Taylor must use the 

crosswalk at the corner by UDF and the neighboring condominium complex. 
 

For the safety of the children it is forbidden to drive onto church/school property utilized as playground at lunch time, at 

dismissal, or whenever the children are in the yard.  Entrance to the drop off/pick-up area is off of Gilmore Ave.  All traffic 

patterns, as dictated by the orange cones, must be followed when dropping off or picking up students.  Driveways will be 

chained from 7:00AM to 8:15AM in the morning and from 2:30PM to 3:00PM in the afternoon. 

 

TELEPHONE POLICY 
 

Students will not be permitted to use any classroom or office telephone without appropriate permission from a faculty or 

staff member. 

 

VOLUNTEERS 
 

School volunteers must abide by applicable personnel policies related to the scope of their assistance.  All volunteers must 

be in good standing with the Child Abuse Protection decree, dress and behave professionally and appropriately, abide by 

all confidentiality standards, and refrain from sharing anything derogatory, inappropriate, or questionable that may harm 

the reputation of St. Cecilia School on their individual social media pages. 

 

WEEKLY SCHOOL MASS 
 

Each class will attend Mass on Thursdays at 9:00AM unless changes have been made due to the Liturgical calendar.  Mass 

dates and times are listed on the Master Google calendar online.  Parents are always welcome at any school liturgy. 

  



48 
 

ST. CECILIA CATHOLIC SCHOOL 

APPENDIX A – IMPORTANT DOCUMENTS & FORMS 

 

1. Physician’s Request for the Administration of Medication by School Personnel (pg. 49) 

2. Self-Medication for Asthma Inhalers Authorization Form (pg. 50) 

3. Responsible Use of Technology Policy (pgs. 51-52) 

4. Absentee Note - to be used when needed (pg. 53) 

5. Withdrawal from St. Cecilia Form (pg. 54) 

6. COVID-19 Acknowledgement of Risks (pg. 55) 

7. Copy of the Acknowledgement and Acceptance of the St. Cecilia Parent-Student Handbook (pg. 57) 

 

  



49 
 

 

ST. CECILIA SCHOOL (FAX)       513-533-6068 

4115 Taylor Ave., Cincinnati, OH  45209 (PHONE)  513-533-6060 

  

ADMINISTRATION OF MEDICATION 

2022-2023 
 

School policy requires consent of the parent/legal guardian and written statement from the licensed prescriber before school personnel can give any 

prescribed OR over-the-counter medication to a student.  Please complete this form and return to the school office. 
 

Name of Student ____________________________________________  DOB _____________ Grade _________  Homeroom _______ 

Address _______________________________________________________________ Telephone ______________________________ 

Allergies _____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Condition for which medication is administered _______________________________________________________________________ 

Name of medication, dose and route ________________________________________________________________________________ 

Time or indication for administration _______________________________________________________________________________ 

Possible side effects to be noted/reported ____________________________________________________________________________ 

Special Instructions _____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Effective Date  __________________________________      Expiration date of this request ___________________________________ 

 

 

In accordance with ORC 3313.713/ 3313.716 The Licensed Prescriber must provide the information regarding administration of medication 

(above) and other information below before a student is allowed to receive medication at school or possess and self-administer an asthma 

inhaler. 
 

For ASTHMA INHALERS, AND INSULIN PUMPS – In my opinion, this student shows the ability to administer and be responsible for carrying 

and self-administering the above medication.  YES ______ (initials)            NO ________ (initials) 
 

The following section is REQUIRED for ASTHMA INHALERS that a student is carrying and self-administering, and is OPTIONAL for 

other medications: 
 

 Instructions to follow in the event medication does not produce expected relief __________________________________________ 
 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 Please list possible side effects for a student for which the medication is not prescribed should he/she receive a dose: 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________  ______________________________________________ 

Licensed Prescriber Signature     Print Name 

 

____/____/____ ____________________________ 

Date  Phone Number 
 

 
 
I give permission for the principal or his/her designee to administer the medication as prescribed above to my child, and further agree to the 

following: 

1. Submit to school personnel a revised statement, signed by the licensed prescriber of the above, when any change in the original statement 

occurs. 

2. Submit to school personnel a written statement when medication has been discontinued. 

3. Grant permission for the school nurse to confer with the above licensed prescriber regarding my child’s health and treatment issues as they 

pertain to the above medication/diagnosis and his/her educational and behavioral management needs. 

4. Cooperate with school personnel in assisting my child to comply with medication administration instructions. 

5. All medications must come to school in the original container from the pharmacist. 

 

 

For INHALERS, AND INSULIN PUMPS:  It is my opinion that my child understands the use of this medication, demonstrates proper 

administration and has shown responsible behavior when it comes to carrying this medication.    _____ Yes      _____ No    _____ Initials 

 

______________________________________________________       ____/____/____      __________________________ 

Parent//Guardian Signature                 Date   Daytime Phone Number 

To be completed by LICENSED PRESCRIBER for PRESCRIPTION MEDICATION ONLY 

 

To be completed by PARENT/GUARDIAN for ALL Medication (Prescription AND Non-Prescription) 



50 
 

 

SELF-MEDICATION FOR ASTHMA INHALERS AUTHORIZATION FORM 

 
Student Name:___________________________________________________ Date: ___________________________ 

 

Address: __________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Medication Name: __________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Dosage: ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Date the administration is to begin: _____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Date the administration is to cease: _____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Adverse reactions that should be reported to the physician:____________________________ 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Adverse reactions for unauthorized user: _________________________________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Procedure to follow in the event that medication does not produce the expected relief from student’s asthma attack:  

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Other special instructions: ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

___________________________   _________________    

Physician’s Name     Phone Number   
. 

 

___________________________   _________________ 

Physician’s Signature     Date 

 

********************************************************************************** 
 

Parent/Guardian 

 

I, individually and as the parent/guardian of the student mentioned above, release, indemnify, and hold harmless 

the Archdiocese of Cincinnati, the School, the Parish, and their employees, agents, and religious from any liability, claim, 

damage, cost, expense, or fee that arises, directly or indirectly, out of the presence of the medication/inhaler in the School 

or its use by the student. 

 

________________________________  _________________    

Parent/Guardian Name    Phone Number   

 

 

________________________________  __________________    

Parent/Guardian Signature   Date 



51 
 

RESPONSIBLE USE OF TECHNOLOGY 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 

 Vital to the evangelizing and educational mission of the Catholic Church, we are Christ-centered communities 
dedicated to the faith formation, academic excellence, and individual growth of our students, all rooted in the 
Gospel message of Jesus. 

Catholic School’s Mission Statement 
 

 The Church views emerging technologies as gifts of the Spirit to this age and challenges “God’s faithful people to 
make creative use of new discoveries and technologies for the benefit of humanity and the fulfillment of God’s 
plan for the world..” 

Aetatis Novae, #2, #3; Rose, 1992 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR USERS OF TECHNOLOGY 
 

In the 21st Century Catholic schools are using new technologies, electronic resources, and Internet access to enhance 
student learning and to provide a quality educational experience for all students.  The schools of the Archdiocese of 
Cincinnati as well as the other diocesan schools in Ohio have been provided with Internet connectivity through 
Instructional Technology Centers located throughout the state.  This project is partially funded by the Legislature of 
the State of Ohio.  Therefore, Internet access and activities utilizing all other technologies in the schools are strictly 
limited to educational purposes. 
 
In keeping with the mission of the Catholic schools, schools will monitor, instruct, and guard against inappropriate, 
unethical, and illegal use of technology by the student or adult user. 

 

AGREEMENT FORM 
 

In order to ensure the proper use of technological resources, it is necessary that each user and parent/guardian 
annually sign the attached Responsible Use of Technology Policy – User Agreement Form.  
The signed form must be on file at the school before Internet access is permitted.  Signing the form indicates that the 
user will abide by the rules governing Internet and other technology access as stated in this policy. 
 
All schools must have on file a signed Responsible Use of Technology Policy – User Agreement Form for any Student* 
and/or adult (administrators, faculty and staff members, parents, volunteers, and other school-affiliated adults) using 
a school’s technology resources, school’s Internet account, school-sponsored account, or personal account to access 
the Internet.  All Internet access and use of other electronic communication technology is strictly limited to 
educational purposes.  Students (including those 18 and over) are not allowed to access personal accounts from 
school.  School personnel (administrators, faculty and staff members) are allowed to access personal accounts at 
school but are subject to responsible use provisions herein.  Catholic Schools of the Archdiocese of Cincinnati adhere 
to the Children’s Internet Protection Act.  Individual schools may be further governed by the policies of the 
Instructional Technology Centers or other Internet Service Providers.  The school has the right to access to any 
electronic devices on school property.  All information received or sent from school property remains the property of 
the school and is not considered confidential.  The school reserves the right to investigate the download history of all 
school computers.  There shall be no reasonable expectation of privacy. 

    *The term student applies to any individual enrolled in the school regardless of age. 



52 
 

 
SCHOOL RESPONSIBILITY 

The school shall provide access to technological resources, including Internet, for educational purposes only.  The 
school shall also provide training for students and teachers in the appropriate use of online behavior, interaction 
online on social networking sites, cyber-bullying awareness and reporting of misuse of technology.  The school shall 
take measures to provide for the safety and security of minors, supervise and monitor student access to all 
technological resources provided by the school, and guard against the access of objectionable material, incompliance 
with the Children’s Internet Protection Act and the Archdiocesan Decree on Child Protection.  Unauthorized 
disclosure, use, and dissemination of personal information regarding minors are forbidden. 

USER RESPONSIBILITY 

The user shall access the school’s technological resources for educational purposes only.  Each user is responsible for 
information that is sent and received under his/her personal and/or school Internet account.  Passwords are to be 
guarded and not displayed nor shared with others.  The user must strictly adhere to copyright laws.  In addition, 
unethical and/or illegal uses of electronic devices will not be allowed.  Unauthorized access, including hacking or use 
of another person’s account, is strictly forbidden.  The user agrees not to bypass the school firewall, nor to harm or 
alter school property.  The user agrees not to pirate, nor to submit, publish, and/or display any defamatory, 
inaccurate, abusive, obscene, profane, sexually oriented, threatening, harassing, racially offensive or otherwise illegal 
material, on or off school property; nor shall the user encourage the use, sale, or distribution of controlled 
substances.  Any use in violation of any local, state, or federal law in prohibited and is a breach of the terms and 
conditions of responsible use.  Also, any commercial use is strictly forbidden. 

DISCIPLINARY ACTION 

The school may take disciplinary action against school personnel, including students, who violate the Responsible Use 
of Technology Policy or other school or archdiocesan policies by means of inappropriate use of technology.  
Disciplinary action may also be taken against those who use telecommunication devices to cause mental or physical 
distress to other members of the school community, whether these incidents take place on or off the school 
property.  Disciplinary action taken by school authorities may include revocation of access to technological resources, 
suspension, expulsion, and/or possible legal action. 

  



53 
 

 

ABSENTEE NOTE / NOTA DE AUSENCIAS 

 

Student’s Name/Nombre del Estudiante: _____________________________________________________________    

 

Grade/Grado: __________ 

 

Date(s) of absence/Fecha(s) de Ausencia: _____________________________________________________________ 

 

Reason for absence (If for illness, be specific as to symptoms….fever, sore throat, strep throat, etc.)  

Razones por la ausencia (si es por enfermedad, sea específico sobre los síntomas, fiebre, dolor de garganta, etc.).  
 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Parent’s signature/Firma del Padre: _____________________________________________________   
 

Date/Fecha________________ 
 

*Please note, a doctor’s note may be required to accompany this as spelled out in the Parent-Student Handbook 

*Por favor note que una nota del doctor sea requerido que acompañe esta nota como descrito en el manual de 

Padres.  

 
ABSENTEE NOTE / NOTA DE AUSENCIAS 

 

Student’s Name/Nombre del Estudiante: _____________________________________________________________    

Grade/Grado: __________ 

Date(s) of absence/Fecha(s) de Ausencia: _____________________________________________________________ 

 

Reason for absence (If for illness, be specific as to symptoms….fever, sore throat, strep throat, etc.)  

Razones por la ausencia (si es por enfermedad, sea especifico sobre los síntomas, fiebre, dolor de garganta, etc.).  
 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Parent’s signature/Firma del Padre: _____________________________________________________   

Date/Fecha________________ 
 

*Please note, a doctor’s note may be required to accompany this as spelled out in the Parent-Student Handbook 

*Por favor note que una nota del doctor sea requerido que acompañe esta nota como descrito en el manual de 

Padres.   



54 
 

 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL FROM ST. CECILIA SCHOOL 

 

On this date,                                            , I am officially withdrawing my child 

__________________________________ from St. Cecilia School.  

 

Parent Signature ____________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4115 Taylor Avenue • Cincinnati, Ohio 45209 
Telephone: 513-533-6060 • Fax: 513-533-6067 • School.StCeciliaCincinnati.org 

http://www.stceciliacinti.org/


55 
 

Archdiocese of Cincinnati 
 

COVID-19 Acknowledgement of Risks 
 
 We, the undersigned parent(s) and student, acknowledge and agree that, as a student at [School] 
and as parent(s) of that student, entering in the school or being on the premises, having personal 
contact with teachers, classmates, and other St. Cecilia School staff, involves a certain degree of risk, 
namely of parent(s) and/or student acquiring a communicable disease, including COVID-19, and then 
potentially passing it on to others, including family members.  Due to the highly contagious nature of 
COVID-19, the characteristics of the virus, and the close proximity of students, teachers, and staff at St. 
Cecilia School, there is an elevated risk of student contracting the disease simply by being in the 
building, on the premises, or at any St. Cecilia School function.  The same is true for parent(s) of a 
student at St. Cecilia School.   
 

By signing this Handbook below, we acknowledge and agree that after carefully considering the 
risks involved, and having the opportunity to discuss these risks with any healthcare professional(s) of 
our choosing, we voluntarily and willingly accept those risks and acknowledge that returning to in-
person classes and other in-person school functions is the choice of each family, including ours.  If 
student or parent(s) who visit school have underlying health concerns which may place them at greater 
risk of contracting any communicable disease, including COVID-19, we acknowledge and agree that we 
will consult with a health care professional before student or parent(s) return to school, attend any 
school function, or visit St. Cecilia School.  Moreover, we acknowledge that while adherence to safety 
and precautionary measures (e.g., social distancing guidelines, facemasks, handwashing, etc.) may 
reduce possible exposure to the risk of contracting a communicable disease, the possibility of serious 
illness and death remains.  We do hereby accept and assume sole responsibility for any illness acquired 
by student or parent(s) while at St. Cecilia School or any school function, including possible infection 
with COVID-19. 
 

We further acknowledge, understand, and agree that we have obligations to St. Cecilia School, 
its faculty, students, and others to take certain precautions and make certain disclosures to prevent the 
spread of COVID-19.  Specifically, we agree that neither student nor parent(s) will come to school or 
attend any school function in person, if in the 14 days prior to coming to St. Cecilia School or any school 
function, student or parent(s) has had any of the following: new cough, shortness of breath, difficulty 
breathing, fever of 100.4 °F or higher (intermittent or constant), chills, new muscle pains or body aches, 
headache, sore throat, congestion or runny nose, new loss of taste or smell, or gastrointestinal 
symptoms like nausea, vomiting, or diarrhea.  This does not apply if these symptoms have been 
affirmatively diagnosed by a healthcare provider as being caused by some non-contagious illness or 
condition.  In such case, we agree to obtain supporting documentation from our healthcare provider 
and share such documentation with St. Cecilia School.  Additionally, we agree that neither student nor 
parent(s) will come to St. Cecilia School or any school function if in the last 14 days, student or parent(s) 
has had prolonged (more than 10 minutes) close contact (within 6 feet) with anyone, including a family 
member, diagnosed with or suspected of having COVID-19.  



56 
 

 PARENT-STUDENT HANDBOOK AGREEMENT 

2022-2023 School Year 

 

 

To the Administration and Education Commission: 
 

     I have read the PARENT-STUDENT HANDBOOK for St. Cecilia School. I agree to follow the policies 

therein and will see my child/children will observe and keep the policies of the school.  In addition, I acknowledge 

and accept the risks as stated in the COVID-19 policy as given by the Archdiocese of Cincinnati. 
 

 

 Signed ________________________________________________ Date: _________________ 

        

  _____________________________________________________ Date: _________________ 

PARENTS/GUARDIANS SIGNATURES 

 

  

  

_______________________________________________  _______________________ 

Student Signature and Date      Student Grade 

 

_______________________________________________  _______________________ 

Student Signature and Date      Student Grade 

 

_______________________________________________  _______________________ 

Student Signature and Date      Student Grade 

 

_______________________________________________  _______________________ 

Student Signature and Date      Student Grade 

 

_______________________________________________  _______________________ 

Student Signature and Date      Student Grade 

   

_______________________________________________  _______________________ 

Student Signature and Date      Student Grade 

 

_______________________________________________  _______________________ 

Student Signature and Date      Student Grade 

 

 

  



57 
 

 

INDEX 

TITLE  PAGE 
Absentee Note Form .................................................................................................................................................. 53 

Academic & Behavior Eligibility Policy ................................................................................................................... 15 

Academic Expectations .............................................................................................................................................. 13 

Academic Support ...................................................................................................................................................... 18 

Accessibility of Student Records ............................................................................................................................... 41 

Active Parishioner Status ........................................................................................................................................... 12 

Administration of Medication Form .......................................................................................................................... 49 

Administration, Staff, and Faculty ............................................................................................................................... 6 

Admission Policy ....................................................................................................................................................9-12 

AIDS Policy ............................................................................................................................................................... 38 

Arrival & Dismissal ................................................................................................................................................... 44 

Attendance/Absence Policy ..................................................................................................................................21-22 

Bikes/Skateboards/Scooters ....................................................................................................................................... 41 

Birthday Recognition ................................................................................................................................................. 41 

Boosters Athletic Organization .............................................................................................................................46-47 

Bullying/Harassment Policy .................................................................................................................................25-27 

Cafeteria ................................................................................................................................................................41-43 

Calendar of Events ....................................................................................................................................................7-8 

Cell Phones (Electronics) ........................................................................................................................................... 25 

Cheating and Forgery ................................................................................................................................................. 24 

Child Abuse and Neglect Reporting .......................................................................................................................... 43 

Child Protection Decree ............................................................................................................................................. 43 

Chromebook Program ................................................................................................................................................ 40 

Chromebook Usage .................................................................................................................................................... 25 

Code of Conduct ...................................................................................................................................................23-29 

College Credit Plus .................................................................................................................................................... 17 

Communication .....................................................................................................................................................32-33 

COVID-19 policies ...............................................................................................................................................36-37 

COVID-19 Acknowledgement of Risks .................................................................................................................... 55 

Criminal Behavior ...................................................................................................................................................... 31 

Courtesy Code ............................................................................................................................................................ 23 

Cyberbullying Policy ............................................................................................................................................27-28 

Demerit/Detention/Expulsion Policy ....................................................................................................................29-31 

Diabetic Care Policy .................................................................................................................................................. 38 

Discipline Policy/Procedures ................................................................................................................................23-31 

Dress Code & Uniform Policy ..............................................................................................................................34-35 

Drug and Alcohol Policy............................................................................................................................................ 38 

Due Process ................................................................................................................................................................ 31 

Early Release Requests .............................................................................................................................................. 22 

Eighth Grade Transition to High School ...............................................................................................................16-17 

Electronics .................................................................................................................................................................. 25 

Emergency Medication Information .......................................................................................................................... 36 

Emergency School Delays/Closings .......................................................................................................................... 32 

Extra Curricular Activities ......................................................................................................................................... 46 

Faculty/Staff Contact Information ............................................................................................................................... 6 

Field Trips .................................................................................................................................................................. 46 

Gender Identity Policy ............................................................................................................................................... 44 

General School Rules ............................................................................................................................................28-29 



58 
 

Homework .................................................................................................................................................................. 16 

Honor Rolls ................................................................................................................................................................ 14 

Immunization Policy .................................................................................................................................................. 37 

Important School Information ...................................................................................................................................... 3 

Inclusion Policy ........................................................................................................................................................... 9 

Inhalers ....................................................................................................................................................................... 37 

Intervention Assistance Team .................................................................................................................................... 17 

Latchkey Program ...................................................................................................................................................... 45 

Late Pick-up Policy .................................................................................................................................................... 22 

Learning Options ..................................................................................................................................................18-20 

Leaving School Grounds ............................................................................................................................................ 22 

Library........................................................................................................................................................................ 45 

Lost and Found .......................................................................................................................................................... 45 

Marketing and Media ................................................................................................................................................. 45 

Mass (weekly) at School ............................................................................................................................................ 47 

Medical Policy Form .............................................................................................................................................36-38 

Medication Request Form ............................................................................................................................................ 5 

Mission Statement and Statement of Beliefs ............................................................................................................... 5 

Newsletter .................................................................................................................................................................. 32 

Non-Discrimination Policy .......................................................................................................................................... 9 

One Call Now ............................................................................................................................................................ 32 

Option C ..................................................................................................................................................................... 32 

Parent/Student Handbook Agreement Form (copy) ................................................................................................... 56 

Parent/Teacher Communication ................................................................................................................................. 33 

Parishioner Qualifications .......................................................................................................................................... 12 

Parking ....................................................................................................................................................................... 45 

Perfect Attendance ..................................................................................................................................................... 22 

Philosophy of St. Cecilia School.................................................................................................................................. 5 

Pregnancy Policy ....................................................................................................................................................... 46 

Promotion/Placement/Retention ................................................................................................................................ 15 

PTO ............................................................................................................................................................................ 46 

Registration  ............................................................................................................................................................9-12 

Registration Fees .......................................................................................................................................................... 9 

Resource Officer ........................................................................................................................................................ 46 

Responsible Use of Technology Policy ................................................................................................................51-52 

Sacramental Program ................................................................................................................................................. 17 

Safety Plan ................................................................................................................................................................. 39 

School Activities ........................................................................................................................................................ 46 

Scoliosis Screening .................................................................................................................................................... 38 

Search & Seizure ........................................................................................................................................................ 31 

Self Medication for Asthma Inhalers Authorization Form ........................................................................................ 50 

Service Policy ............................................................................................................................................................ 43  

Snacks ........................................................................................................................................................................ 47 

Social Media .............................................................................................................................................................. 47 

Standardized Testing .................................................................................................................................................. 14 

Student Evaluation ..................................................................................................................................................... 13 

Student Records ......................................................................................................................................................... 41 

Student Safety ............................................................................................................................................................ 47 

Student Support Services ......................................................................................................................................17-18 

Summer School .......................................................................................................................................................... 15 

Tardy Policy ............................................................................................................................................................... 21 

Technology ................................................................................................................................................................ 40 

Telephone Policy ....................................................................................................................................................... 47 

Textbooks ................................................................................................................................................................... 16 



59 
 

Third Grade Reading Guarantee ................................................................................................................................ 14 

Transportation Contact ................................................................................................................................................. 3 

Truancy Policy ........................................................................................................................................................... 21 

Tuition Policies/ Fees/Fee Payments/Tuition............................................................................................................. 11 

Uniform Policy ......................................................................................................................................................34-35 

Vision and Hearing Screenings .................................................................................................................................. 38  

Volunteers .................................................................................................................................................................. 47 

Weapons and Dangerous Instruments ........................................................................................................................ 24 

Website ...................................................................................................................................................................... 32 

Weekly School Mass .................................................................................................................................................. 47 

Withdrawal Procedures .............................................................................................................................................. 12 

Withdrawal Form ....................................................................................................................................................... 54 


